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Wichtige Hinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgféltig lesen und aufbewahren. Nur bei fachge-
rechtem Einbau entsprechend dieser Montageanleitung ist die
Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewabhrleistet. Der Installateur ist fir
das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort verantwortlich.
Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf das Gerat anschlieBen.
Vor der Durchflihrung jeglicher Arbeiten die Stromzufuhr abstellen.
Zur Vermeidung von Schnittverletzungen Schutzhandschuhe tra-
gen. Teile, die wahrend der Montage zugénglich sind, kénnen
scharfkantig sein.

Far die Installation missen die aktuell gultigen Bauvorschriften
und die Vorschriften des regionalen Elektrizitatsversorgers beach-
tet werden.

Dieses Gerét entspricht der Geréateklasse 3 (zum Einbau in ein
Kichenmdbel). Es muss gemaB der Einbauskizze eingebaut wer-
den. Mindestabstand zu seitlichen Wanden oder Mébelteilen und
nach hinten beachten.

Dieses Gerét ist nicht vorgesehen fiir den Betrieb mit einer exter-
nen Zeitschaltuhr oder einer externen Fernsteuerung.

Einbaumobel vorbereiten

Das Einbaumdbel muss bis 90°C temperaturbesténdig sein. Die
Stabilitat des Einbaumébels muss auch nach den Ausschnittarbei-
ten gewahrleistet sein.

Den Ausschnitt fir ein oder mehrere Vario-Geréate in der Arbeits-
platte geméaB der Einbauskizze herstellen. Der Winkel der Schnitt-
flache zur Arbeitsplatte muss 90° betragen.

Nach Ausschnittarbeiten Spane entfernen. Schnittflachen hitzebe-
sténdig versiegeln.

Mindestabstand der Geréateunterseite zu Mdbelteilen von 10 mm
beachten.
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Hinweise

Berliicksichtigen Sie den Platzbedarf im Unterschrank unter dem
Ablasshahn des Gerétes.

VK 230 und VF 230 nicht direkt nebeneinander einbauen!

Bei installiertem Hangeschrank ist Giber VK 230 eine Abzugs-
haube vorzusehen.
Bei Einbau mehrerer Vario-Geréte: Platzbedarf fur die Verbin-
dungsleiste VV 200 zwischen den Geraten bericksichtigen.
Gerate kénnen auch in Einzelausschnitten unter Einhaltung eines
Mingestabstandes zwischen den Geraten von 40 mm eingebaut
werden.

Elektrischer Anschluss

Vor Gerateanschluss Hausinstallation tberprifen. Auf geeignete
Absicherung der Hausinstallation achten. Spannung und Frequenz
des Gerates miissen mit der elektrischen Installation tbereinstim-
men (siehe Typenschild).

Das Gerét entspricht der Schutzklasse | und darf nur mit Schutzlei-
ter-Anschluss betrieben werden.

In der Installation muss ein allpoliger Trennschalter mit mindes-
tens 3-mm-Kontakt6ffnung vorhanden sein oder das Gerat wird
Uber einen Schutzkontakt-Stecker angeschlossen. Dieser muss
nach dem Einbau noch zugénglich sein.

Wir empfehlen, ca. 70 cm Uber dem FuBboden hinter dem Gerét
eine ordnungsgemas installierte Schutzkontaktsteckdose zu ins-
tallieren.

Das Verlegen einer Steckdose darf nur vom Elektrofachmann
unter Berlcksichtigung der einschldgigen Vorschriften ausgeflihrt
werden.

Das Gerét darf nur mit der mitgelieferten Anschlussleitung ange-
schlossen werden.

Anschlusskabel nicht knicken oder einklemmen.



Das Gerat entspricht dem Typ Y: Das Anschlusskabel darf nur
vom Kundendienst ausgetauscht werden. Kabeltyp und minimalen
Querschnitt beachten.

Gerat einbauen

1. Genau die Mitte des Ausschnitts markieren. Die Befestigungs-
schienen an der Vorder und Hinterkante des Ausschnitts befesti-
gen. Die Nasen der Befestigungsschienen miissen auf der
Arbeitsplatte aufliegen. Die Mittenmarkierung der Befestigungs-
schienen muss genau mit der Mittenmarkierung des Ausschnitts
Ubereinstimmen.

Hinweis: Bei Steinarbeitsplatten die Befestigungsschienen mit
temperaturbestandigem Zweikomponentenkleber (Metall auf
Stein) ankleben.

. Bei Kombination mit der Gerateabdeckung VD 201: Die Gera-
teabdeckung vor dem Einbau am Gerat befestigen (siehe Monta-
geanleitung VD 201).

.Gerét in den Ausschnitt einsetzen. Die Rastnasen am Gerat
mussen exakt auf den Klemmfedern aufliegen. Gerét fest in den
Ausschnitt driicken. Die Rastnasen am Geréat miissen in den
Klemmfedern einschnappen.

Ablaufinstallation

Das Gerat ist fur Festanschluss an den Wasserablauf vorgesehen,
jedoch auch ohne Festanschluss mit Sonderzubehér AG 060 000
montierbar.

Hinweis: Den Bodenablasshahn im Unterschrank zugénglich hal-
ten.
Moglichkeiten der Ablaufinstallation:
Abwasseranschluss im Unterschrank vorhanden:
Festanschluss ohne freie Fallstrecke nach DIN 1986 Teil 1. Es
muss ein Rickschlagventil installiert werden.
Empfehlung: AG 050 000 Ablauf-Installations-Set (als Sonderzu-
behdr separat erhéltlich).
Abwasseranschluss im Unterschrank vorhanden:
Festanschluss mit freier Fallstrecke nach DIN 1986 Teil 1. Es
sollte ein Rickschlagventil installiert werden.
Empfehlung: AG 050 000 Ablauf-Installations-Set (als Sonderzu-
behér separat erhéltlich).
Kein Festanschluss im Unterschrank vorhanden:
Ablauf in Wasserauffangbehélter (z. B. Eimer).

Nur méglich mit AG 060 000 Ablauf-Installations-Set (als Son-
derzubehdr separat erhéltlich).

Gerat ausbauen
Gerat stromlos machen. Gerat von unten herausdriicken.

Achtung!
Gerateschaden! Gerét nicht von oben heraushebeln.

Important notes

Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.
Safety during use can only be ensured if the appliance is fitted
correctly according to these installation instructions. The installer
is responsible for ensuring that the appliance operates perfectly at
the point of installation.

The appliance must be connected to the mains only by a licensed
and trained technician.

Before carrying out any type of work, turn off the electricity.

Wear protective gloves to prevent injury from cuts. Parts that are
accessible during installation may have sharp edges.

For installation, currently applicable building regulations and the
regulations of the local electricity supplier must be observed.

This appliance corresponds to appliance class 3 (for installation in
a kitchen unit). It must be fitted according to the installation
drawing. Observe the minimum distance to side walls or furniture
parts and to the rear wall.

This appliance is not intended for operation with an external timer
or an external remote control.

Preparing the furniture

The surrounding kitchen unit must be heat-resistant to at least

90 °C. The stability of the unit must be maintained after producing
the cut-out.

Produce the cut-out for one or several Vario appliances. Proceed
as shown in the installation sketch. The angle between the cut
surface and the worktop must be 90°.

After producing the cut-out, remove the shavings. Seal the cut
surfaces to make them heat-resistant.
Observe a minimum clearance between the appliance housing
and parts of the unit of 10 mm.
Notes
Allow sufficient space for the drain valve in the bottom kitchen
unit.
Do not install VK 230 and VF 230 directly next to each other!
A ventilation hood must be fitted above VK 230 if it is installed
under suspended kitchen units.
When fitting several Vario appliances: allow for the additional
space required for the connecting strip VV 200. Appliances can
also be fitted in individual recesses, if a minimum clearance of
40 mm between the appliances is observed.

Electrical connection

Check the electrical installation system before connecting the
appliance. Make sure that the household installation has sufficient
fuse or circuit breaker protection. Check that the appliance has the
same voltage and frequency as the electrical installation system
(see rating plate).

The appliance corresponds to protection class | and may only be
operated with a protective earth connection.

The installation system must incorporate an all-pole isolating
switch with a contact gap of at least 3 mm, or the appliance should
be connected to the mains via a safety plug. The plug must remain
accessible after installation.

Recommendation: install a properly earthed socket behind the
appliance, approx. 70 cm above the floor.

Only a qualified electrician who takes the appropriate regulations
into account may connect a socket.

Only connect the appliance with the supplied mains connection
cable.

Do not kink or trap the mains connection cable.

The appliance corresponds to type Y: the mains connection cable
must only be replaced by the after-sales service. Check the cable
type and minimum cross section.

Fitting the appliance
1. Mark the centre of the recess exactly. Fit the mounting rails to the
front and rear of the recess. Make sure the lugs of the mounting

rails lie on the worktop. The centre marking on the mounting rails
must be precisely flush with the centre marking of the recess.

Note: when fitting the appliance in a stone worktop glue on the
mounting rails with a temperature-resistant two-component
adhesive (metal on stone).

.For combination with the appliance cover VD 201: secure the
appliance cover on the appliance before installation (refer to the
installation manual of VD 201).

3. Lower the appliance into the cut-out. The snap-in pins on the
appliance must lie exactly on the catch springs. Firmly press the
appliance into the cut-out. The pins on the appliance must
snap into the catch springs.

Installing the drain connection

The appliance is intended for fixed drain connection, but can be
fitted without fixed connection with the special accessory
AG 060 000.

Note: access to drain in bottom cabinet is required.

Drain connection possibilities:
Drainage connection present in the bottom cabinet:

fixed connection without free fall section as per DIN 1986, Part 1.
A non-return valve must be installed.

Recommendation: AG 050 000 drain installation set (special
accessory to be ordered separately).

Drainage connection present in the bottom cabinet:

fixed connection with free fall section as per DIN 1986, Part 1.
Recommendation: install a non-return valve.

Recommendation: AG 050 000 drain installation set (special
accessory to be ordered separately).

No drainage connection present in the bottom cabinet:
drainage into a water-collecting receptacle (e.g. bucket).
Only possible with AG 060 000 drain installation set (special

accessory to be ordered separately).
Removing the appliance

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply. Push out the
appliance from below.

Caution!
Risk of damage! Do not lever out the appliance from above.



Dulezita upozornéni

Peclivé si pfectéte tento navod a uschovejte ho. Bezpecné
pouzivani je zaru€eno pouze pfi odborné montazi podle tohoto
navodu k montazi. Technik provadeéjici instalaci odpovida za
bezvadné fungovani na misté instalace.

Spotfebi¢ smi zapojovat pouze koncesovany odbornik.

Pfed provadénim jakychkoli praci odpojte pfistroj od rozvodné
sité.

Noste ochranné rukavice jako prevenci feznych zranéni. Dily,
které jsou béhem montaze pfistupné, mohou mit ostré hrany.
P¥i instalaci se musi dodrzet aktualné platné pfedpisy vyplyvajici
ze stavebniho zakona a predpisy regionalniho dodavatele
elektfiny.

Tento pfistroj odpovida tfidé pfistroje 3 (k montazi do
kuchynského nabytku). Musi se instalovat podle nacértku v
montaznim navodu. Dodrzujte minimalni vzdalenost k bo€nim
sténam nebo k ¢astem nabytku a minimalni vzdalenost dozadu.
Tento spotfebi¢ neni uréeny pro provoz s externim ¢asovym
spina¢em nebo externim dalkovym ovladanim.

Priprava vestavného nabytku

Vestaveény nabytek musi byt odolny vici teplotam do 90°C. Musi
byt zajiStena jeho stabilita také po provedenych vyfezech.
Provedte vyfez v pracovni desce pro jeden nebo nékolik pfistroju
Vario podle naértku v montaznim navodu. Uhel plochy fezu k
pracovni desce musi byt 90°.

Po ukonéeni fezani odstrante piliny. Plochy fezu zapecette
prostfedkem odolnym proti vysokym teplotam.

Dodrzte minimalni vzdalenost 10 mm od spodni strany pfistroje k
¢astem nabytku.

Upozornéni
Zohlednéte potfebu mista ve spodni skfini pod vypustnym
kohoutem pristroje.
VK 230 a VF 230 neinstalujte pfimo vedle sebe!

Pfi namontované zavésné skfifice se nad VK 230 instaluje
digestof.
Montaz nékolika pristroji Vario: Zohlednéte potfebu mista pro
spojovaci listu VV 200 mezi pfistroji. Pfistroje je mozné instalovat
takeé do jednotlivych vyfezl, pfiéemzZ se mezi nimi musi zachovat
minimalni vzdalenost 40 mm.

Elektrické pripojeni

Pred pfipojenim pfistroje zkontrolujte el. instalaci v domacnosti.
Dbejte na vhodné jisténi el. instalace v domacnosti. Napéti a
frekvence pfistroje musi odpovidat el. instalaci (viz typovy Stitek).
Ptistroj odpovida tfidé ochrany | a smi se pouzivat jen s
pfipojenym ochrannym vodi¢em.

V instalaci musi byt viazen vypina¢ odpojujici vSechny pdly s
minimalni vzdalenosti kontaktt 3 mm, nebo musi byt pfistroj
pfipojen zastrékou s ochrannym kontaktem. Zastréka musi byt po
montazi i nadale pfistupna.

Doporucujeme nechat odborné instalovat za pfistroj asi 70 cm nad
podlahu zasuvku s ochrannym kolikem.

Instalaci zasuvky smi provést pouze kvalifikovany elektrikar v
souladu s odpovidajicimi pfedpisy.

Ptistroj smite pfipojit pouze dodanym pfivodnim kabelem.
Pfivodni kabel se nesmi zalomit nebo pfiskfipnout.

Ptistroj odpovida typu Y: Pfivodni kabel smi vymeénit pouze
zakaznicky servis. Dodrzujte typ kabelu a minimalni prarez.

Montaz pristroje
1. Pfesné si oznadte stfed vyfezu. Pfipevnéte upevnovaci listy na
predni a zadni hranu vyfezu. Vystupky upevnovacich list musi

pfiléhat k pracovni desce. Oznaceni stfedu upeviovacich list
musi pfesné souhlasit s oznaenim stfedu vyfezu.

Upozornéni: U pracovnich desek z kamene pfilepte upeviovaci
listy dvouslozkovym lepidlem (kov na kdmen) odolnym vici
vysokym teplotam.

2. U kombinace s krytem pfistroje VD 201: Pfed montazi pfipevnéte
kryt pfistroje k pfistroji (viz navod k montazi VD 201).

3. Pristroj vlozte do vyfezu. Aretaéni vystupky na pfistroji musi
presné dosedat na svéraci pruziny. Pfistroj zatlacte do vyfezu.
Aretaéni vystupky na pfistroji musi zaskocit do svéracich
pruzin.

Instalace odtoku
PFistroj je koncipovan pro pevné pfipojeni k odtoku vody, Ize jej
ale namontovat | bez pevneho pfipojeni se zvlastnim
pfisluSenstvim AG 060 000.
Upozornéni: Vypustny kohout ve spodni skfini udrzujte pfistupny.
Moznosti instalace odtoku:
Ve spodni skfini je k dispozici pfipojka odpadni vody:
Pevna pfipojka bez volného spadu podle DIN 1986 dil 1. Musi
byt nainstalovany zpétny ventil.
Doporuceni: Instala¢ni sada pro odtok AG 050 000 (jako zvlastni
prisluSenstvi Ize objednat samostatné).
Ve spodni skfini je k dispozici pfipojka odpadni vody:
Pevna pfipojka s volnym spadem podle nach DIN 1986 dil 1. Mél
by byt nainstalovany zpétny ventil.
Doporuceni: Instalaéni sada pro odtok AG 050 000 (jako zvlastni
pfisluSenstvi Ize objednat samostatné).
Ve spodni skfini neni k dispozici pfipojka odpadni vody:
Odtok do sbérné nadoby vody (napf. kbelik).

Mozné pouze s instala¢ni sadou pro odtok AG 060 000 (jako
zvlastni pfisluSenstvi Ize objednat samostatnég).

Demontaz pristroje

Ptistroj odpojte od rozvodné sité. Vytlaéte pfistroj zespodu.
Pozor!

PoSkozeni pfistroje! Pfistroj nikdy nevyjimejte pacenim seshora.

Vigtigt

Lees denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem, og opbevar den.
Sikkerheden ved brugen af dette apparat kan kun garanteres, hvis
monteringen foretages fagligt korrekt i henhold til anvisningerne i
denne monteringsvejledning. Installataren har ansvaret for, at
apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma udelukkende tilsluttes af en autoriseret fagmand.
Inden der gennemfares noget arbejde skal stramforsyningen
afbrydes.

For at undgé snitsar skal man have beskyttelseshandsker pa.
Dele, som er tilgeengelige under monteringen, kan have skarpe
kanter.

Installationen skal overholde geeldende byggereglementer og
bestemmelserne fra det regionale elektricitetsveerk.

Dette apparat svarer til apparatklasse 3 (til montering i et
kokkenelement). Det skal monteres iht. monteringsskitsen. Vaer
opmaerksom pa minimumsafstanden ind til vaeggen i siderne eller
til mgbeldele og bagud:

Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til brug med et eksternt tidsur eller
en ekstern fijernbetjening.

Forberede kokkenelementet

Kakkenelementet skal veere temperaturbestandigt op til 90 °C.
Det skal veere sikret, at kekkenelementet ogsa er stabilt, nar
udskaeringerne er blevet lavet.
Lav udskeeringen til et eller flere Vario-apparater i Deres
arbejdsbord i henhold til monteringsskitsen. Vinklen mellem
skeeringsfladen og arbejdsbordet skal veere 90°.
Fjern spaner, nar udskeeringen er lavet. Snitfladerne skal forsegles
varmebestandigt.
Overhold en minimumsafstand af apparatets underside til
mgbeldele pa 10 mm.
Anvisninger
Tag hensyn til pladsbehovet i underskabet under apparatets
aflebshane.
VK 230 og VF 230 ma ikke monteres direkte ved siden af
hinanden!
Ved installeret haengeskab skal der benyttes en emheaette over
VK 230.
Ved montering af flere Vario-apparater: Tag hensyn til, hvor
meget plads kombilisten VV 200 mellem apparaterne kraever.

Apparater kan ogsa monteres i separate udskeaeringer, nar der
overholdes en minimumsafstand pa 40 mm mellem apparaterne.

Elektrisk tilslutning

Check husinstallationen, inden apparatet tilsluttes. Veer
opmaerksom pa, at husinstallationen har en passende beskyttelse.
Apparatets spaending og frekvens skal stemme overens med den
elektriske installation (se typeskiltet).



Apparatet svarer til beskyttelsesklasse | og ma kun tages i drift
med tilslutning af beskyttelseslederen.

| installationen skal der findes en alpolet ledningsadskiller med
mindst 3 mm kontaktafstand, eller apparatet skal tilsluttes via en
stik med jordleder. Denne skal ogsa veere tilgaengelig efter
monteringen.

Vi anbefaler at installere en jordet stikkontakt, der er installeret iht.
forskrifterne, ca. 70 cm over gulvet bag apparatet.

At flytte en stikkontakt mé kun gennemfgares af en elektroinstallator
under hensyntagen til de respektive forskrifter.

Apparatet ma kun tilsluttes med den medfalgende
tilslutningsledning.

Tilslutningskablet ma hverken foldes eller komme i klemme.
Apparatet svarer til type Y: Tilslutningskablet ma kun udskiftes af
kundeservicen. Vaer opmaerksom pa kabeltypen og
minimumstveersnittet.

Indbygge apparatet

1. Markér ngjagtigt udskeeringens midte. Fastgar
fastgorelsesskinnerne pa udskeeringens for- og bagkant.
Fastgarelsesskinnernes ansatser skal ligge pa arbejdsbordet.
Fastgarelsesskinnernes midtermarkering skal stemme ngjagtigt
overens med udskaeringens midtermarkering.
Bemaerk: Ved arbejdsborde i sten skal fastggrelsesskinnerne
kleebes pa med temperaturbestandig tokomponentlim (metal pa
sten).

2.Ved kombination med laget VD 201: Laget skal inden
monteringen fastgeres pa apparatet (se monteringsanvisning
VD 201).

3.Saet apparatet ind i udskaeringen. Stopknasterne pa apparatet
skal ngjagtigt ligge pa klemmefjedrene. Tryk apparatet fast ned i
udskeeringen. Stopknasterne pa apparatet skal klikke ind i
klemmefjedrene.

Installation af aflgbet

Apparatet er beregnet til at blive fast tilsluttet til vandaflagbet, men
kan dog ogsa monteres uden fast tilslutning med specialtilbeharet
AG 060 000.

Bemeerk: Bundaflobshanen skal altid vaere tilgeengelig i
underskabet.
Mulige installationer af aflobet:

Der findes en spildevandstilslutning i underskabet:

Fast tilslutning uden fri faldhgjde iht. DIN 1986 del 1. Der skal
installeres en tilbagelobsventil.

Anbefaling: AG 050 000 aflgbsinstallationssaet (fas separat som
specialtilbehgr).

Der findes en spildevandstilslutning i underskabet:

Fast tilslutning med fri faldhgjde iht. DIN 1986 del 1. Der burde
installeres en tilbagelgbsventil.

Anbefaling: AG 050 000 aflgbsinstallationssaet (fas separat som
specialtilbehar).

Ingen fast spildevandstilslutning i underskabet:
Aflgb i vandopsamlingsbeholder (f.eks. spand).

Kun mulig med AG 050 000 aflgbsinstallationsszet (fas separat
som specialtilbehor).

Demontere apparatet

Ger apparatet streamlgst. Tryk apparatet nedefra op og tag den ud.

Pas pa!
Skade péa apparatet! Apparatet ma ikke pilles ud ovenfra vha.
veerktg).

ZNUAVTIKEG UTTOBEIEEIQ

AIB&OTE QUTEG TIG 00NYieg TIPOOEKTIKE Kol PUAGETE TIG. Mdvo og
TTEPITITOON OWOTHG EYKATAOTAONG CUUPWVO Je QUTEC TIG 0dnyieg
TOOBETNONG EEXOPANTETAI N ATPAAEIG KATA TN XpPron. O
EYKOTOOTATNG €ival UTTEUBUVOG yia TNV &yoyn AeiToupyia aTn B€on
TOTMOBETNONG.

Movo évag adeloUxog TEXVIKOG EMITPETTETAI VO OUVOEDE! T GUOKEUN).
Mpiv TNV ekTéAEDN OTTOIGDNTIOTE EPYATIAG KAEIVETE TNV TIXPOXN
pPeUPATOG.

Mo TNV AIMOPUYT TPOUHATIOHOU (KOWIHO, GUVBAIYN) popaTe
TIPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTIK. TG TTPOCITX KATX T CUVAPHOAOYNON
e€APTNPOTA PTIOPEI VO EIVOI KOPTEPS.

M TNV EYKOTROTOON TTPETTEl VO TIPOOEEETE TOUG TPEXOVTEQ
0IKODOPIKOUG KOVOVIOPOUG KOl TIG 10XU0UCEG TIPOSIAYPOPES TNG
TOTIKAG emmxeipnong diavopung peUPATOC.

AUTH 1| OUOKEUN OVTOITOKPIVETOI OTNV KATNYOPIO GUOKEUMV 3 (YIot
TOTOOETNON O€ Eva VTOUAGTT Koulivag). H ouokeur| TipEmel va
TOTT00eTNOEI CUPPWV pe To OxXeDIO ToTToBETNONG. [pooelTe TNV
€AXYIOTN QIMOOTAON GO T TTAGIVE TOIXWHUOTA 1) TX JEPN TOU
VTOUAQITIOU KOl TIPOG TO TTHOW.

AuTn n ouokeur| dev TIPOPBAETETAN yIO TN AgITOUpYia Pe Evav
e€WTEPIKO XPOVODIOKOTITN 1] Eval EEWTEPIKO TNAEXEIPIOTHPIO.

MpoeTOINXGIX TOU EVTOIXICOUEVOU VTOUAXTTIOU

To evToII{OPEVO VTOUAGTTI TIPETTEI VX EIVOI QVOEKTIKO OTN
Beppokpaaia pexpl Toug 90°C. H oTa®epoTNTO TOU EVTOIXICOHEVOU
VTOUAQITIOU TIPETEI VO eEXOPOAITETOI KA HETA QIO TIG EPYATIEG
KOTING TWV GVOIYUATOV.

KoTaokeu&oTe TO QVOIYUX YIG TN Hick 1] TIG TTEPICOOTEPEG OUOKEUEG
Vario oTov M&yKo epyaoicg CUPPWVX e To oxedio TormobeTnong. H
gta)l/ia TNG EMPAVEING TOUNG PE TOV TIAYKO EPYXOIOG TTPETTEI VO EIVON

MeT& oo TIG EPYOIGIEG KOTTNG TWV OVOIYHATWY OTTOHOKPUVETE TO
amOBANTa (TTPIOVISIX). ZPPAYIOTE TIG ETIPAVEIEG TOUNG £TOI, ®OTE VX
eival QVOEKTIKEG OTN OEPUOTNTA.

MpooégTe TNV eA&YI0TN amooTaon Twv 10 mMm Ao TNV KA&TW TTAEUP&
TNG CUOKEUNG PEXP! TX HEPN TOU VTOUAXTTIOU.

Yrodeigeig

A&BeTe UTTOWN TOV GITXITOUPEVO XWPO OTO KATW VTOUAKTT KXT®W
QIO TN BAVO EKKEVWONG TNG CUOKEUNG.

Mnv TommoBeTroeTe T ouokeur] VK 230 kai T ouokeun VF 230 Tn
pia amreuBeiag ditThat 0TV &AAN!
3¢ MePIMTWON TOTMOOETNUEVOU EMAVW (KPEUKATOU) VTOUAGTTIOU
mpEMel Mavw amo Tn ouokeun VK 230 va mpoPAepbei evag
ATOPPOPNTNPOG.
Ze MePINMTWON TOTTOOETNONG MEPICCOTEPWV CUCKEUWV Vario:
A&BeTe UTIOYr) TOV OMAITOULEVO XWPO YIX TNV UTTXPa oUvEEaNg
VV 200 peTa€u Twv ouokeuwv. Ol CUOKEUES UTTOPOUV VO
TOTOOETNOOUV £TTIONG KA 0 EEXWPIOTA AVOIYHOTA, TNPWVTAG HIX
eAXYIOTN QMmOOTAON PETAEU TWV CUOKEU®V TNG T&ENG Twv 40 mm.

HAeKTpIKN) cuvdeon

Mpiv Tn ouvdEON TNG CUOKEUNG EAEYETE TNV OIKIOKN NAEKTPIKI
eYKOT&OTOON. MPOCEETE YIO HIt KATAAANAN OPGAEIC GTNV OIKIOKT
NAEKTPIKI EYKATAOTOON. H TGN Ko n ouxvOTNTA TNG OUCKEUNG
TIPETTEI VO GUUTTITITOUV € TNV TRGN KAI T OUXVOTNTX TNG NAEKTPIKIAG
eyKaTaoTaoNng (BAETe mmvokida TUTTOU).

H ouokeur] avTAIMOKPIVETAI OTNV KATNYOPIa TTPOOTACIOG | KXl
EMTPETETAI VO AEITOUPYEI HOVO e GUVOEDT AywyoU TTIPOCTATING
(yeiwon).

3TNV eYKATAOTOON MPETE! VO UTRPYE! pIo DIGTOEN BIOKOTTFG OAwV
TWV TTOAWV pE EVa OIBKEVO ETTAPNC TO AlyOTEPO 3 MM 1) N CUCKEUN
TpEmel var ouvdeBei pEow piag TPIlag oouko. H mpifa ouvdeong
TIPETTEI VO EIVOI OKOPO TIPOCITH KOI HETX TNV TOTTOBETNON.

Epeig ouvioToupEe TNV EYKOTAOTOON HIOG TIPICOG OOUKO OUHPWVA HE
TOUG KQXVOVIOHOUG, TTepimmou 70 cm mave ormd To dammedo Tow ommo Tn
OUOKEUN).

H peTaromon piog mpilag EMTPEMETAI VO TTPXYUATOTIOINOEI HOVO
Qo Evav IDIKEUPEVO NAEKTPOAOYO, AOUBAVOVTAG UTTOWN TOUG
OXETIKOUG KOVOVIOUOUG.

H ouokeun emTpEmeTal Vo OUVOEDE] POVO LE TO CUVNUPEVO KOAWDIO
ouvdeong.

Mnv TOOKIGETE | PN HOYKDOETE TAX KAA®MOIG GUVOEDNG.

H ouokeur avTioToixei oTov TUTO Y: To kahwdio oUvdeong
ETTPETETAI VO QVTIKATXOTAOEI HOVO QIO TO OEPPIG TTEAXTWV.
MpooEETe TOV TUTIO TOU KOAWSIOU KO TNV EAXXIOTN OIXTOWN.

TomoB£TNON TNG CUGKEUNG

1. INUadEWTE OKPIBWE TN HECT TOU QVOIYUOTOG. STEPEWOTE TIC PXYEG
OTEPEWONG OTNV UTTPOCTIVI] KO OTNV TTOW oK Tou avoiypoarog. Ol
HUTEC TWV PAYWV OTEPEWAONG TTPETTEI VO OKOUUTIOUV TTGVW OTOV
TIGYKO €PYOOIOG. To onu&dI OTn HECN TWV PAYWV OTEPEWTNG TIPETTE
VO QUPTTITITEI AKPIBWS PE TO ONU&DI OTN PECT TOU QVOIYHOTOG.
YmodeI&n: SToug METPIVOUG (HOPUGPIVOUG) TTIRYKOUG EPYOTIOG
KOANOTE TIG PAYEQ OTEPEWONG PE KOMO dUO PAOEWV (UETOANO
TTAVW O€ TIETPX) AVOEKTIKI 0T OEPHOKPOTIO.

2.3¢ TepIiMTWON ouvduaopoU Je To KATaKI ouokeung VD 201:
3TEPEWOTE TO KATTGKI TNG CUCKEUNG, TIPIV TNV TOTTOBETNON, OTN
ouokeur| (BAeme odnyieg ouvappoAdynong VD 201).

3. TormoBeTAOTE TN OUOKEUN 0TO Gvolypa. O1 YAwooeg oop&hiong oTn
OUOKEUN TIPETTEI VO GKOUMTTOUV OKPIBMG TTAVW OTK EAXTNPINT
KOUPTOUOTA. [TIEOTE TN oUoKeUr dUVATA PECK OTO Gvolypa. Ol
YAWOOEG XOPAAICNG OTN CUCKEUI) TIPETIEI VX XOPAAIGOUV OTX
EAATNPIWTX KOUUTTOHATX.

EYKXTXOTOON XTTOXETEUONG

H ouokeun TpoopileTan yioe oTaOepr) oUVOEDN OTNV GITOXETEUON TOU
VEPOU, OPWG ETTONG Pe SUVATOTNTA CUVOPHOAOYNONG XWPIG 0T
ouvoeon pe e1dIko ggomAiopd AG 060 000.



YmodeIEn: Kpardre mMPoaiTh T BAVA EKKEVWONG TOU TIXTOU OTO
KOTW VTOUAGTTI.
AuvaToTNTEG TNG EYKATAOTACNG ATTOXETEUONG:
3TO KOTW VTOUAXTTI UTI&PXEI oUVDEQDN QTOXETEUONG:
STaOepn oUVIEDN XWPIG TUNHO EAEUBEPNG ITOONG CUHPWVX PE TO
mpoTumo DIN 1986, pepog 1. Mpénel va eykaTaoTaOel ok BaABIda
QVTETTIOTPOPNAC.
SUoTtaon: AG 050 000 €T eYKATAOTAONG GmoxETeUoNG (EexwpIoTd
JIOEDIPO WG €10IKOG €EOTTAIOUOG).
3T0 KOTW VTOUAXTTI UTTI&PXEI OUVDEDN QTOXETEUONG:
>Tafepn ouvdeon pe TURPA eAelBepng TITWONG CUPPWVX HE TO
nmpoTutio DIN 1986, pépog 1. Oa TTPETIEl VO EYKOTAOTOOEI Pk
BoABido avTETMOTPOPNG.
JUoToon: AG 050 000 €T eyKATAOTAONG amoxeTeuong (EexwploTd
S1x0£0IU0 WG eIBIKOG eEOTTAIONOG).
370 K&TW VTOUAGTI dev uiapxel oTadepr| ouvdeon:
Armoxeteuon oe Soxeio GUNOYNG vepoU (TT.X. KOUBAQ).
AuvaToTNTa HOVO PE OET eYKAT&OTAONG ammoxeTeuong AG 060 000
(EexwpioTa SI0OETIPO WG EIGIKOG EEOTTAIOHOG).

A@aipeon TNG CUCKEUNG

©O&0Te Tr) CUOKEUN EKTOG PEUPTOG. ZMPWETE OO KATW TN CUOKEUN
mpog T £€w.

Mpoooxn!

Znuigg otn ouokeun! Mnv apaIpECETE TN CUCKEUN GTTO ETTAVW.

Consejos y advertencias

Leer con atencidn estas instrucciones y conservarlas. Solamente
un montaje profesional conforme a estas instrucciones de montaje
puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador es
responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

El aparato solo ha de ser conectado por un técnico autorizado.

Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo se ha de cortar el suministro
eléctrico.

Utilice guantes de proteccion para evitar cortarse. Las piezas que
quedan descubiertas durante el montaje podrian tener bordes
afilados.

Para la instalacion se han de tener en cuenta las normativas de
construccion en vigor asi como las normativas de la compania
eléctrica de suministro regional.

Este aparato corresponde a la clase de aparato (para el montaje
en muebles de cocina). Se ha de instalar conforme al croquis de
montaje. Tener en cuenta la distancia minima respecto a las
paredes laterales o bien respecto a partes de los muebles y
respecto lado posterior.

Este aparato no esta previsto para el funcionamiento con un reloj
temporizador externo o un mando a distancia externo.

Preparar los muebles de empotrar

El mueble de empotrar debe ser termoestable hasta 90 °C. La
estabilidad del mueble de empotrar también debe quedar
garantizada después de los trabajos de recorte.

Establecer el recorte para uno o multiples aparatos Vario en la
encimera conforme al croquis de montaje. El angulo de la
superficie de corte respecto a la encimera debera ser de 90°.
Después de los trabajos de recorte eliminar las virutas. Sellar de
forma termorresistentes las superficies de corte.

Tener en cuenta la distancia minima de 10 mm del lado inferior
del aparato respecto a las partes de los muebles.

Notas

Tener en cuenta la necesidad de espacio en el armario inferior
debajo del grifo de vaciado del aparato.

iNo montar el VK 230 y VF 230 directamente juntos!

Si se instalan armarios colgantes por encima del VK 230 se ha
de prever una campana extractora.

Al instalar varios aparatos Vario: Reservar espacio necesario
para el embellecedor de unién VV 200 entre los aparatos. Los
aparatos también se pueden instalar en recortes individuales
teniendo en cuenta de dejar una distancia minima entre los
aparatos de 40 mm.

Conexion eléctrica

Comprobar antes de conectar el aparato la instalacién eléctrica
domeéstica. Observar que se disponga de proteccion apropiada en
la instalacion doméstica. La tension y la frecuencia del aparato
debera coincidir con la instalacién eléctrica (véase placa de
caracteristicas).

El aparato se corresponde con el tipo de proteccion |y sélo puede
ponerse en funcionamiento en conexion con el conductor de toma
de tierra.

En la instalacion debera existir un dispositivo de corte
(magnetotérmico) de corte omnipolar con una abertura de
contacto minima de 3 mm o bien mediante clavija con toma de
tierra. Esta debera quedar siempre accesible finalizado el
montaje.

Recomendamos de instalar a unos 70 cm aprox. del suelo detras
del aparato una base de enchufe con toma de tierra instalada
correctamente.

La instalacion de una base de enchufe s6lo lo ha de realizar un
técnico electricista teniendo en cuente las normativas en vigor.

El aparato sélo se puede conectar con el cable de conexion
suministrado.

No doblar o aplastar el cable de conexidn.

El aparato corresponde al tipo Y: El cable de conexién sélo lo

puede cambiar el servicio técnico de asistencia al cliente. Tener
en cuenta el tipo de cable y la seccidon minima.

Instalar el aparato

1. Marcar exactamente el centro del recorte. Sujetar los rieles de
fijacién en el borde delantero y trasero del recorte. Los salientes
de los rieles de fijacién deberan apoyar sobre la encimera. La
marca de centro de los rieles de fijacién debe coincidir
exactamente con la marca de centro del recorte.

Nota: Con encimeras de piedra, se han de pegar los rieles de
fijacion con adhesivo de dos componentes (metal sobre piedra)
termoestables.

2. Con combinacion con la cubierta de aparatos VD 201: Fijar la
cubierta de aparato antes de instalar el aparato (véase
instrucciones de montaje VD 201).

3. Insertar el aparato en el recorte. Los salientes de encastre en el
aparato deberan apoyar exactamente sobre los muelles de
apriete. Presionar firmemente el aparato dentro del recorte. Los
salientes de encastre en el aparato, deberan engancharse
en los muelles de apriete.

Instalacién de desagiie

El aparato esta previsto para una conexion fija a un desagtie, sin
embargo también se puede montar sin conexion fija con el
accesorio especial AG 060 000.

Nota: Dejar accesible el grifo de vaciado del piso en el armario
inferior.
Posibilidades de instalacion de desagiie:

Si se dispone de una conexion de desaglie en el armario
inferior:

Conexion fija sin tramo de caida libre segun DIN 1986 parte 1.
Se ha de instalar una valvula antirretorno.

Consejo: Juego de instalaciéon de desagiie AG 050 000 (se
puede adquirir como accesorio especial).

Si se dispone de una conexion de desague en el armario
inferior:

Conexion fija con tramo de caida libre segin DIN 1986 parte 1.
Se deberia instalar una vélvula antirretorno.

Consejo: Juego de instalacién de desagiie AG 050 000 (se
puede adquirir como accesorio especial).

Sin conexidn fija en el armario inferior:
Desaguie en un recipiente de recogida de agua (p. €j. cubo).

Solo se puede realizar con un juego de instalacién de desagie
AG 060 000 (se puede adquirir como accesorio especial).

Desmontar el aparato

Desconectar el aparato de la corriente. Extraer el aparato
presionando desde abajo.

jAtencion!

iDanos en el aparato! No extraer el aparato desde arriba haciendo
palanca.

Tarkeita ohjeita

Lue ja séilyta tdma kayttdohje huolellisesti. Vain néiden
asennusohjeiden mukainen ammattitaitoinen asennus takaa
turvallisen kdyton. Asentaja vastaa moitteettomasta toiminnasta
asennuspaikassa.

Laitteen saa liittda vain valtuutettu ammattiasentaja.

Jokaisen huoltotoimenpiteen yhteydessa on laitteesta katkaistava
virta.



Kayta suojahansikkaita leikkuuvammojen estédémiseksi.
Asennuksen yhteydessa esilld olevat osat voivat olla teravia.
Asennettaessa téytyy noudattaa voimassa olevia
rakennussaadoksia ja paikallisen sdhkdntuottajan maarayksia.
Tama laite vastaa laiteluokistusta 3 (sopii asennettavaksi
keittidkalusteisiin). Se on asennettava kaapistoon
asennuspiirustusten mukaisesti. Huomioi véhimmaisetéisyys
sivuseiniin, keittibkalusteiden osiin ja taakse.

Taté laitetta ei ole suunniteltu kaytettédvéksi ulkopuolisen ajastimen
tai ulkopuolisen kauko-ohjaimen kanssa.

Kaapistoihin tehtavat muutostyot

Kaapistojen on oltava vahintdén 90°C kuumuutta kestavia.
Kaapistojen on oltava tukevia vield senkin jélkeen, kun niihin on
tehty tarvittavat aukot.

Tee tybtasoon tarvittavat aukot yhté tai useampaa Vario-laitetta
varten asennuspiirustusten mukaisesti. Aukon reunojen
leikkuupinnan ja tyétason vélisen kulman on oltava 90°.

Poista leikkuutdissé syntyneet lastut. Tiivista leikkuupinnat
kuumuutta kestéaviksi.

Huomioi, etté etdisyyden laitteen alareunasta keittidkalusteeseen
on oltava vahintddn 10 mm.

Huomautuksia

Huomioi, etta laitteen alle jaa tarpeeksi tilaa poistoastiaa varten
laitteen poistovesihanan alle.

VK230 ja VF230-malleja ei saa asentaa aivan vierekkain!

VK 230-keittimen yldpuolella olevaan kalustehyllyyn on
asennettava liesituuletin.

Useampien Vario-laitteiden asentaminen: Huomioi laitteiden
véliin asennettavan yhdyslistan VV200 tilantarve. Voit asentaa
tyétasoon useampia laitteita myds niille yksittain tehtyihin
aukkoihin. Etaisyyden laitteiden vélill4 on kuitenkin oltava 40 mm.

Sahkoverkkoon liittdminen

Ennen sahkdverkkoon liittdmista on tarkistettava rakennuksen
sadhkdasennus. Huomioi rakennuksen sédhkdasennuksen sovitettu
varoke. Laitteen sadhkdisen jannitteen ja taajuuden on vastattava
rakennuksen s&hkdasennusta (katso Tyyppikilpi).

Laite vastaa suojaluokkaa | ja ennen kayttéa on asennettava
suojajohdin.

Asennuksen yhteydesséa on asennettava kaikkinapainen 3 mm:n
kosketusvélin katkaisin tai laite liitetdan suojakosketin-
pistokkeesta. Pistorasiaan on pé&éastava késiksi myds asennuksen
jalkeen.

Suosittelemme asennettavaksi n. 70 cm:n korkeudelle lattiasta
laitteen taakse maéraysten mukaisen suojakosken-pistorasian.
Pistorasian saa asentaa vain pateva sahkdasentaja.
Asennettaessa tdytyy noudattaa voimassa olevia
sédhkéméaérayksia.

Laitteen saa liittdd sdhkdverkkoon vain toimitukseen kuuluvalla
litdnt4johdolla.

On varottava, etté liitAntajohdot eivat pdase asennusvaiheessa
taittumaan tai puristumaan kokoon.

Laite vastaa Y-lampdluokkaa: Liitdntdjohdon saa vaihtaa vain
valtuuttamamme huoltoliike. Huomioi johtotyyppi ja minimaalinen
poikkileikkaus.

Kaapistoon asentaminen

1. Merkitse tarkasti aukon keskikohta. Kiinnitd kiinnityskiskot aukon
etu- ja takareunaan. Kiinnityskiskojen karkien on oltava ty6tason
pintaa vasten. Kiinnityskiskojen keskikohdan on vastattava
tarkoin aukon keskikohtaa.

Huomautus: Jos ty6taso on tehty kivilaatoista, on kiinnityskiskot
limattava kiinni kuumuutta kestéavélla kaksikomponenttilimaalla
(metalli/kivi).

2. Asennus yhdessa laitteen suojalevyn VD 201 kanssa: Kiinnita
laitteen suojalevy ennen kaapistoon asentamista (katso
Asennusohjeet VD 201).

3. Aseta laite aukkoon. Laitteen kiinnityskérkien on osuttava tarkasti
lukkojousiin. Paina laite tukevasti aukkoon. Laitteen
kiinnityskéarjet napsahtavat kiinni lukkojousiin.

Viemariasennus

Laite on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi kiinteéll& poistovesiliitoksella,
sen voi kuitenkin asentaa myds ilman kiinted4 liitosta
erityislisatarvikkeena saatavan AG 060 000 poistoliiténnén
asennussarjan kanssa.

Huomautus: Pohjaventtiilille varmistettava paasy alakaapin oven
kautta.

Mahdollisia viemériasennuksia:
Poistovesiliitédnta alakaapissa olemassa:
Kun kiinted liitdnta ilman DIN-normin 1986 osan 1 mukaista
pystysuoraa putkea, takaiskuventtiili on asennettava.
Suositus: AG 050 000 poistoliitinndn asennussarja (saatavana
erikseen erityislisatarvikkeena).
Poistovesiliitdnta alakaapissa olemassa:
Kun kiinted liitdnta jossa DIN-normin 1986 osan 1 mukainen
pystysuora putki, suositellaan takaiskuventtiilin asentamista.
Suositus: AG 050 000 poistoliitdnnén asennussarja (saatavana
erikseen erityislisatarvikkeena).
Poistovesiliitintaa ei alakaapissa olemassa:
Poistoliitdnta veden kerdysastiaan (esim. &mpéri).
Mahdollinen vain AG 060 000 poistoliitdnnén asennussarjan
kanssa (saatavana erikseen erityislisitarvikkeena).

Laitteen purkaminen kaapistosta
Katkaise laitteesta virta. Tydnna laitetta alhaalta yléspain.

Huomio!

Laitevauriot! Al yrita ottaa laitetta pois paikaltaan vetamalla
ylh&altapain.

Recommandations importantes

Lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver soigneusement.
Seulement en cas d'encastrement correct selon cette notice de
montage, la sécurité est garantie lors de l'utilisation. Le monteur
est responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil
est installé.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder I'appareil.
Avant tout travail, couper I'alimentation électrique.

Pour éviter les blessures par coupure, porter des gants de
protection. Les piéces accessibles pendant le montage peuvent
avoir des arétes vives.

Pour l'installation, respecter les régles et normes en vigueur dans
le domaine de la construction ainsi que les instructions du
fournisseur local d'électricité.

Cet appareil fait partie de la classe 3 (a installer dans un meuble
de cuisine). Il faut le poser conformément au schéma. Respecter
la distance minimale entre |'appareil et les murs ou les éléments
de meuble sur les cbtés ainsi que vers l'arriere.

Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour le fonctionnement avec une
minuterie externe ou une commande a distance externe.

Préparation des meubles

Le meuble ou est encastré I'appareil doit pouvoir résister a une
température de 90°C. La stabilité du meuble doit étre garantie
apres les opérations de découpe.

Réaliser la découpe pour ou plusieurs appareils Vario dans le plan
de travail, selon le schéma de pose. L'angle du chant de coupe
doit étre de 90° par rapport au plan de travail.

Apres les opérations de découpe, éliminer les copeaux. Sceller les
chants de coupe avec un produit assurant leur résistance a la
chaleur.

Respecter une distance minimale de 10 mm entre le dessous de
I'appareil et les éléments du meuble.

Remarques
Tenez compte de la place nécessaire dans le meuble bas, sous
le robinet de vidange de l'appareil.
Ne pas poser les appareils VK 230 et VF 230 directement I'un a
cote de l'autre !
Si un meuble suspendu est installé, il faut prévoir une hotte
aspirante au-dessus du VK 230.
Si plusieurs appareils Vario sont posés ensemble : tenir
compte de la place nécessaire pour la baguette de jonction
VV 200 entre les appareils. Les appareils peuvent également étre
installés dans des découpes séparees, en respectant une distance
minimale de 40 mm entre eux.

Raccordement électrique

Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifier l'installation électrique du
logement. S'assurer que les fusibles sont suffisamment
dimensionnés. La tension et la fréquence de l'appareil doivent
correspondre a l'installation électrique (voir la plaque
signalétique).

L'appareil est conforme a la classe de protection | et son
raccordement au conducteur de terre est obligatoire.



L'installation électrique doit comporter un sectionneur omnipolaire
dont la distance d'ouverture des contacts doit étre d'au moins 3
mm ou bien 'appareil doit étre branché via un connecteur a
contact de mise a la terre. Ce dernier doit rester accessible apres
la pose.

Nous recommandons d'installer a environ 70 cm au-dessus du
sol, derriére |'appareil, une prise de courant a contact de mise a la
terre.

La pose d'une prise de courant doit étre confiée exclusivement a
un électricien qualifié, dans le respect des normes et regles en
vigueur sur le lieu d'installation.

L'appareil doit étre raccordé seulement avec le cordon
d'alimentation fourni.

Ne pas couder ni coincer le cordon d'alimentation.

L'appareil est du type Y : seul le service aprés-vente est habilité a
remplacer le cordon d'alimentation. Respecter le type de céable et
sa section minimale.

Pose de I'appareil

1. Marquer avec précision le milieu de la découpe. Fixer les rails de
fixation sur les bords avant et arriere de la découpe. Les nez des
rails de fixation doivent reposer sur le plan de travail. Le milieu
marqué sur les rails de fixation doit coincider exactement avec le
marquage du milieu de la découpe.

Remarque : Si le plan de travail est en pierre, coller les rails de
fixation avec une colle a deux composants résistante a la chaleur
(métal sur pierre).

2.Si I'appareil est associé au couvercle VD 201 : fixer le couvercle
a l'appareil avant la pose (voir la notice de montage VD 201).

3.Insérer I'appareil dans la découpe. Les ergots de verrouillage de
I'appareil doivent reposer exactement sur les ressorts de
blocage. Appuyer fermement sur I'appareil pour bien le
positionner dans la découpe. Les ergots de verrouillage
doivent s'encliqueter dans les ressorts de blocage.

Evacuation

L'appareil est prévu pour étre raccordé a une évacuation fixe, mais
peut aussi étre installé sans évacuation fixe, au moyen de
I'accessoire spécial AG 060 000.

Remarque : Le robinet de vidange doit rester accessible dans le
meuble bas.
Possibilités d'évacuation :

Branchement d'évacuation existant dans le meuble bas :

évacuation fixe, sans pente gravitaire selon DIN 1986 partie 1. ||
faut installer un clapet antiretour.

Recommandation : kit d'évacuation AG 050 000 (accessoire
spécial disponible séparément).
Branchement d'évacuation existant dans le meuble bas :

évacuation fixe, avec pente gravitaire selon DIN 1986 partie 1. ||
convient d'installer un clapet antiretour.

Recommandation : kit d'évacuation AG 050 000 (accessoire
spécial disponible séparément).

Pas de branchement d'évacuation fixe dans le meuble bas :
évacuation dans un récipient collecteur (un seau par exemple).

Possible seulement avec le kit d'évacuation AG 060 000
(accessoire spécial disponible séparément).

Dépose de I'appareil

Mettre I'appareil hors tension. Faire sortir I'appareil en le poussant
par le bas.
Attention !

Risque de détérioration ! Ne pas extraire I'appareil par le haut en
faisant levier.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte i Cuvajte ove upute za uporabu. Samo kod
pravilne ugradnje sukladno ovim uputama za montazu je
zajaméena sigurnost tijekom uporabe. Instalater je odgovoran za
besprijekorno funkcioniranje na mjestu postavljanja.

Samo ovlasteno struéno osoblje smije prikljuciti uredaj.

Prije izvrSenja svih radova iskljucite dovod struje.

Kako biste sprijecili posjekotine, nosite zastitne rukavice. Dijelovi
koji su dostupni kod ugradnje mogu imati oStre rubove.

Prilikom postavljanja valja se pridrzavati aktualno vazeéih
gradevinskih propisa i propisa regionalnog distributera elektricne
energije.

Ovaj uredaj odgovara razredu uredaja 3 (za ugradnju u kuhinjski
element). Mora se ugraditi prema skici za ugradnju. Pridrzavajte
se najmanjeg razmaka od bocnih stijenki ili dijelova elemenata i
prema straznjoj strani.

Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen za koristenje sa satom za vremensko
uklju¢ivanje ili daljinskim upravljacem.

Priprema ugradbenog elementa

Ugradbeni element mora biti otporan na temperaturu do 90°C.
Stabilnost ugradbenog elementa mora biti osigurana i nakon
izrezivanja.

U radnoj plo€i napravite izrez za jedan ili viSe Vario uredaja prema
skici za ugradnju. Kut rezane plohe do radne plo¢e mora iznositi
90°.

Nakon izrezivanja uklonite strugotine. Rezane plohe zabrtvite na
nacin da su postojane na toplinu.

Pridrzavajte se najmanjeg razmaka donje strane uredaja do
dijelova elemenata od 10 mm.

Napomene
Vodite raCuna o potrebnom prostoru u donjem elementu ispod
ispusnog pipca na uredaju.
Nije dopustena ugradnja VK 230 i VF 230 izravno jedno pokraj
drugog!
Kod instaliranog vise¢eg elementa treba predvidjeti napu iznad
VK 230.
Kod ugradnje nekoliko Vario uredaja: Vodite racuna o
potrebnom prostoru za spojnu letvicu VV 200 izmedu uredaja.
Uredaje mozete ugraditi ¢ak i u pojedinacne izreze pridrzavajuci
se minimalnog razmaka od 40 mm izmedu uredaja.

Elektriéni priklju¢ak

Prije priklju€ivanja uredaja provjerite ku¢nu instalaciju. Pazite na
primjerenu zastitu kuéne instalacije. Napon i frekvencija uredaja
moraju se podudarati s elektriécnom instalacijom (vidi ozna¢nu
plocicu).

Uredaj odgovara klasi zastite | i smije se koristiti samo ukoliko je
prikljucen na priklju¢ak sa zastitnim vodi¢em.

Kod instalacije treba biti prisutna svepolna razdvojna sklopka s
otvorom kontakta od najmanje 3 mm ili se uredaj prikljucuje
pomocu utikaca sa zastitnim kontaktom. Ista mora biti lako
dostupna i nakon ugradnje.

Preporucujemo da oko 70 cm iznad poda iza uredaja postavite
propisno instaliranu uti¢nicu sa zastitnim kontaktom.
Postavljanje uti¢nice smije obaviti samo elektri¢ar pridrzavajuéi se
odgovarajucih propisa.

Uredaj se smije prikljuciti samo s isporu¢enim prikljuénim vodom.
Pazite da ne presavijete ili priklijestite priklju¢ni kabel.

Uredaj odgovara tipu Y: Priklju¢ni kabel smije zamijeniti samo
servisna sluzba. Vodite racuna o tipu kabela i minimalnom
presjeku.

Ugradnja uredaja

1. Toéno oznadite sredinu izreza. Vodilice za pri¢vr§éivanje
pricvrstite na predniji i straznji rub izreza. Zaustavne stopice
vodilica za pri¢vr§c¢ivanje moraju nalijegati na radnu plocu.
Oznaka sredine vodilica za pricvr§éivanje mora se to¢no
podudarati s oznakom sredine izreza.

Napomena: Kod kamenih radnih plo¢a vodilice za pri¢vrséivanje
zalijepite dvokomponentnim ljepilom otpornim na temperaturu
(metal na kamen).
.U kombinaciji s poklopcem uredaja VD 201: Prije ugradnje
pri€vrstite poklopac na uredaj (vidi upute za montazu VD 201).
.Uredaj umetnite u izrez. Zaustavne stopice na uredaju moraju
to¢no nalijegati na opruge za stezaljke. Uredaj €vrsto pritisnite u
izrez. Zaustavne stopice na uredaju moraju se uglaviti u
opruge za stezaljke.

Postavljanje odvoda

Uredaj je predviden za fiksni priklju¢ak na odvod vode, moze se
montirati i bez fiksnog prikljuCka s posebnim priborom
AG 060 000.

Napomena: Ispusni pipac u donjem elementu mora biti dostupan.
Mogucénosti postavljanja odvoda:
Postoiji priklju¢ak za otpadnu vodu u donjem elementu:
Fiksni priklju¢ak bez slobodne padne dionice u skladu s normom
DIN 1986 dio 1. Potrebno je instalirati povratni ventil.
Preporuka: AG 050 000 komplet za postavljanje odvoda (mozete
zasebno kupiti kao poseban pribor).



Postoji priklju¢ak za otpadnu vodu u donjem elementu:

Fiksni priklju¢ak sa slobodnom padnom dionicom u skladu s
normom DIN 1986 dio 1. Potrebno je instalirati povratni ventil.
Preporuka: AG 050 000 komplet za postavljanje odvoda (mozete
zasebno kupiti kao poseban pribor).

Ne postoji fiksni priklju¢ak u donjem elementu:

Odvod u posudu za skupljanje vode (npr. kanta).

Moguce samo s AG 060 000 kompletom za postavljanje odvoda
(mozete zasebno kupiti kao poseban pribor).

Vadenje uredaja

Iskljucite uredaj iz struje. Uredaj istisnite odozdo.
Oprez!

Ostecéenja na uredaju! Uredaj ne vadite s gornje strane.

Avvertenze importanti

Leggere attentamente e conservare queste Istruzioni per l'uso.
Solo un montaggio in accordo con le relative istruzioni pud
garantire un utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio. L'installatore
responsabile del corretto funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.
L'allacciamento dell'apparecchio deve essere effettuato
esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato e autorizzato.

Staccare I'alimentazione di corrente prima di procedere ad ogni
tipo di intervento.

Per evitare lesioni da taglio indossare guanti di protezione. | pezzi
accessibili durante il montaggio possono essere taglienti.

Per l'installazione osservare le norme edili attualmente in vigore
nonché le disposizioni dell'azienda regionale erogatrice di
elettricita.

Questo apparecchio corrisponde alla Classe 3 (per l'installazione
in mobili da cucina). Esso deve essere installato secondo
I'apposito schizzo. Rispettare la distanza minima dalle pareti o
mobili laterali e dal retro.

L'utilizzo di questo apparecchio non e previsto con un orologio
programmabile o un telecomando esterno.

Preparare i mobili da incasso

Il mobile in cui si installa I'apparecchio deve essere resistente ad
una temperatura di 90°C. La stabilita del mobile deve essere
garantita anche dopo aver effettuato l'intaglio.

Realizzare l'intaglio per uno o piu apparecchi Vario nel piano di
lavoro secondo lo schizzo. L'angolo della superficie di taglio
rispetto al piano di lavoro deve essere di 90°.

Rimuovere i trucioli dopo il taglio. Sigillare le superfici tagliate di
modo che siano resistenti al calore.

Rispettare la distanza minima di 10 mm tra la parte bassa
dell'apparecchio e i mobili.

Avvertenze

Considerare l'ingombro nel mobile basso sotto il rubinetto di
scarico dell'apparecchio.

Non montare direttamente accanto il VK 230 e il VF 230!

Se ¢ installato un pensile, montare una cappa di aspirazione
sopra il VK 230.
Per il montaggio di piu apparecchi Vario: Considerare
I'ingombro del listello di collegamento VV 200 tra gli apparecchi.
Gli apparecchi possono essere anche montati in intagli singoli,
rispettando una distanza minima tra di essi di 40 mm.

Collegamento elettrico

Controllare l'installazione domestica prima di collegare .
I'apparecchio. Assicurarsi che i fusibili dell'impianto domestico
siano idonei. Tensione e frequenza dell'apparecchio devono
corrispondere all'impianto elettrico (v. targhetta).

L'apparecchio & conforme alla Classe di protezione | e deve
funzionare sempre e solo con un collegamento di messa a terra.
Sull'impianto deve essere previsto un interruttore di separazione
da tutti i poli con un'apertura dei contatti di almeno 3 mm o
I'apparecchio deve essere collegato con una spina con messa a
terra. Questo deve essere accessibile anche dopo l'installazione.
Consigliamo di installare dietro I'apparecchio a ca. 70 cm dal
pavimento una presa con messa a terra.

L'installazione della presa deve essere eseguita solo da un
elettricista, in rispetto delle norme pertinenti.

L'apparecchio deve essere collegato solo con il cavo di
allacciamento fornito in dotazione.

Non piegare o bloccare il cavo di allacciamento.

L'apparecchio & conforme al Tipo Y: Il cavo di allacciamento puo
essere sostituito solo dal Servizio di assistenza autorizzato.
Osservare il tipo di cavo e la sezione minima.

Installare I'apparecchio

1. Contrassegnare il centro esatto dell'intaglio. Fissare le guide sul
bordo anteriore e posteriore dell'intaglio. Le sporgenze sulle
guide di fissaggio devono poggiare sul piano di lavoro. Il
contrassegno del centro delle guide di fissaggio deve
corrispondere esattamente al contrassegno del centro
sull'intaglio.

Avvertenza: Sui piano di lavoro in pietra, incollare le guide con
una colla a due componenti (metallo su pietra) resistente alle alte
temperature.

. Per la combinazione con la copertura per 'apparecchio VD 201:
prima dell'installazione fissare il coperchio sull'apparecchio (v.
Istruzioni di montaggio VD 201).

.Inserire I'apparecchio nell'intaglio. Le sporgenze d'incastro
sull'apparecchio devono poggiare esattamente sulle molle.
Spingere I'apparecchio nell'intaglio. Le sporgenze d'incastro
sull'apparecchio devono incastrarsi nelle molle.

Impianto di scarico

E' previsto che I'apparecchio sia dotato di un allacciamento fisso
allo scarico dell'acqua, tuttavia pud essere montato anche senza
allacciamento fisso, ma con l'accessorio speciale AG 060 000.

Avvertenza: Lasciare accessibile il rubinetto di scarico nel mobile

basso.

Possibilita di installazione per lo scarico:
Allacciamento di scarico disponibile nel mobile basso:
allacciamento fisso senza caduta libera sec. la norma DIN 1986,
Parte 1. Deve essere installata una valvola antiritorno.

Suggerimento: AG 050 000 Kit di installazione per scarico
(disponibile separatamente come accessorio speciale).

Allacciamento di scarico disponibile nel mobile basso:
allacciamento fisso con caduta libera sec. la norma DIN 1986,
Parte 1. Dovrebbe essere installata una valvola antiritorno.
Suggerimento: AG 050 000 Kit di installazione per scarico
(disponibile separatamente come accessorio speciale).
Nessun allacciamento fisso disponibile nel mobile basso:
scarico in contenitori di raccolta (per es. secchi).

Possibile solo con AG 060 000 Kit di installazione per scarico
(disponibile separatamente come accessorio speciale).

Smontare I'apparecchio

Staccare I'apparecchio dalla corrente. Tirare I'apparecchio dal
basso.

Attenzione!
Danni all'apparecchio! Non estrarre l'apparecchio dall'alto.

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem
goed. Alleen als de inbouw op deskundige wijze en conform dit
installatievoorschrift wordt uitgevoerd, is de veiligheid bij het
gebruik gegarandeerd. De installateur is verantwoordelijk voor een
goede werking op de plaats van opstelling.

Alleen een daartoe bevoegd vakman mag het apparaat aansluiten.

Vaor alle werkzaamheden aan het apparaat dient het apparaat
spanningsvrij te worden gemaaki.

Draag beschermhandschoenen om te voorkomen dat u
snijwonden oploopt. Onderdelen die tijdens de montage
toegankelijk zijn, kunnen scherpe randen hebben.

Voor de installatie dient aan de geldende bouwverordeningen en
aan de voorschriften van het energiebedrijf te worden voldaan.
Dit apparaat valt onder de apparatenklasse 3 (bestemd voor het
inbouwen in een keukenmeubel). Het apparaat dient volgens de
aanwijzingen op de inbouwschets te worden ingebouwd. Let op de
minimale afstand tussen het apparaat en de keukenmuren of -
meubelen aan de zij- en achterkant.

Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik met een externe
tijdschakelklok of een externe afstandbediening.

Inbouwmeubel voorbereiden

Het inbouwmeubel moet temperatuurbestendig zijn tot 90 °C. De
stabiliteit van het inbouwmeubel moet ook na het aanbrengen van
de uitsparing(en) zijn gewaarborgd.



Maak een uitsparing voor één of meerdere Vario apparaten in het
werkblad volgens de inbouwschets. De hoek tussen het snijviak en
het werkblad moet 90° zijn.

Verwijder alle spaanders na het maken van de uitsparing.
Verzegel de snijvlakken met een hittebestendig middel.

Houd een minimale afstand aan van 10 mm vanaf de onderkant
van het apparaat tot aan de onderdelen van het keukenmeubel.

Aanwijzingen
Houd er rekening mee dat er extra ruimte nodig is in de
onderkast onder de afvoerkraan van het apparaat.

VK 230 en VF 230 niet direct naast elkaar inbouwen!

Indien zich in de keuken hangkasten bevinden, dient boven de
VK 230 een afzuigkap te worden geplaatst.
Bij het inbouwen van meerdere Vario apparaten: Houd
rekening met de ruimte die nodig is tussen de apparaten voor de
verbindingslijst VV 200. De apparaten kunnen ook in aparte
uitsparingen worden ingebouwd, met inachthneming van een
minimale afstand tussen de apparaten van 40 mm.

Elektrische aansluiting

Controleer de huisinstallatie voordat u het apparaat aansluit. Let
op dat de huisinstallatie voorzien is van de geschikte zekeringen.
De spanning en de frequentie van het apparaat moeten
overeenkomen met de elektrische installatie (zie het typeplaatje).
Het apparaat valt onder de apparatenklasse | en mag alleen op
een geaard aansluitpunt worden aangesloten.

Binnen de installatie moet een scheidingsschakelaar voor alle
polen met een contactopening van minimaal 3 mm aanwezig zijn
of het apparaat moet via een geaarde stekker worden
aangesloten. Deze moet na het inbouwen nog toegankelijk zijn.
Wij adviseren om ca. 70 cm boven de vloer een, volgens de
voorschriften geinstalleerd, geaard stopcontact achter het
apparaat te installeren.

Het plaatsen van een stopcontact mag alleen door een
elektrotechnicus worden uitgevoerd. Hierbij moet aan alle
geldende voorschriften worden voldaan.

Het apparaat mag alleen met de bijgevoegde aansluitkabel
worden aangesloten.

De aansluitkabel mag niet worden geknikt of klem raken.

Het apparaat behoort tot de aansluitklasse Y: De aansluitkabel
mag alleen door de klantenservice worden vervangen. Let op de
aanwijzingen betreffende het kabeltype en de minimale diameter.

Het apparaat inbouwen

1. Markeer precies het midden van de uitsparing. Bevestig de
bevestigingsrails aan de voor- en achterkant van de uitsparing.
De neusjes van de bevestigingsrails moeten op het werkblad
rusten. De middenmarkering van de bevestigingsrails moet exact
aansluiten op de middenmarkering van de uitsparing in het
werkblad.

Aanwijzing: Zet bij werkbladen van steen de bevestigingsrails
vast met een temperatuurbestendige tweecomponentenlijm
(metaal op steen).

2.Bij een combinatie met de afdekking VD 201: Bevestig de
afdekking voor het inbouwen aan het apparaat (zie
montagehandleiding VD 201).

3. Plaats het apparaat in de uitsparing. De bevestigingspunten van
het apparaat moeten precies op de klemveren liggen. Druk het
apparaat stevig in het werkblad. De bevestigingspunten van
het apparaat moeten in de klemveren vastklikken.

Afvoerinstallatie

Het apparaat is bestemd om aan een vaste waterafvoer te worden
aangesloten. Het kan echter ook zonder vaste aansluiting met de
extra toebehoren AG 060 000 worden gemonteerd.

Aanwijzing: De afvoerkraan in de onderkast moet toegankelijk
blijven.
Mogelijke afvoer-installatie:

Afvoeraansluiting in de onderkast aanwezig:

Vaste aansluiting zonder vrije valhoogte volgens DIN 1986 deel
1. Er moet een terugslagventiel worden gemonteerd.

Advies: AG 050 000 afvoer-installatieset (als extra toebehoren
apart verkrijgbaar).

Afvoeraansluiting in de onderkast aanwezig:

Vaste aansluiting met vrije valhoogte volgens DIN 1986 deel 1.
Wij adviseren u een terugslagventiel te monteren.

Advies: AG 050 000 afvoer-installatieset (als extra toebehoren
apart verkrijgbaar).

Geen vaste aansluiting in de onderkast aanwezig:
Afvoer in een wateropvangbak (bijv. een emmer).

Alleen mogelijk met AG 060 000 afvoer-installatieset (als extra
toebehoren apart verkrijgbaar).

Het apparaat uitbouwen

Haal de spanning van het apparaat. Druk het apparaat er van
onderen af uit.

Attentie!

Beschadiging van het apparaat! Het apparaat niet vanaf de
bovenkant eruit wrikken.

Viktige merknader

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye, og ta vare pa den for senere
bruk. Sikker bruk kan bare garanteres dersom monteringen skjer
pa fagmessig mate i samsvar med denne monteringsveiledningen.
Installataren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma bare kobles til av godkjente fagfolk.

For alle arbeider ma stramtilfarselen brytes.

Bruk vernehansker for & unnga kutt. Deler som er tilgjengelige
under monteringen kan ha skarpe kanter.

Veer for installasjon oppmerksom pd de aktuelle byggeforskriftene
og forskriftene til den lokale stramforsyningen.

Dette apparatet tilsvarer apparatklassen 3 (for innbygging i
kjgkkenmgbler). Det ma monteres i henhold til
innbyggingsskissen. Overhold minsteavstanden til sidevegger eller
mgbeldeler og bakover.

Dette apparatet er ikke laget for bruk med eksternt tidsur eller
ekstern fjernkontroll.

Forberede kjokkenmgbler

Kjokkenmgblene méa veaere temperaturbestandige opptil 90°C.
Kjekkenmgblene mé veere tilstrekkelig stabile ogsa etter at
utskjeeringen er utfart.

Lag en utskjaering i benkeplaten for et eller flere Vario-apparater
ifalge innbyggingsskissen. Vinkelen mellom snittflaten og
arbeidsbenken ma veere 90°.

Fjern tresponene etter utskjeeringsarbeider. Snittflatene forsegles
varmebestandig.

Overhold en minsteavstand mellom apparatets underside og
megbeldelene pa 10 mm.

Merknader
Ta hensyn til plassbehov i underskapet under apparatets
tappekran.
VK 230 og VF 230 ma ikke monteres direkte ved siden av
hverandre!
Ved montert hengeskap ma det installeres en ventilator over
VK 230.
Ved innbygging av flere Vario-apparater: Ta hensyn til
plassbehovet for kombilisten VV 200 mellom apparatene.
Apparater kan ogsa monteres i enkelte utskjeeringer ved &
overholde en minsteavstand pa 40 mm mellom apparatene.

Elektrisk tilkobling

Kontroller husinstallasjonen for tilkobling av apparatet. Vaer
oppmerksom péa egnet sikring av husinstallasjonen. Spenning og
frekvens til apparatet ma stemme overens med den elektriske
installasjonen (se typeskilt).

Apparatet er i samsvar med beskyttelsesklasse | og ma bare
benyttes med jordet stikkontakt.

| installasjonen ma det finnes en allpolet skillebryter med
kontaktdpning pa minst 3 mm eller apparatet tilkobles med en
jordet plugg. Denne ma fortsatt veere tilgjengelig etter
innbyggingen.

Vi anbefaler & montere en forskriftsmessig installert jordet
stikkontakt ca. 70 cm over gulvet bak apparatet.

Monteringen av en stikkontakt ma kun foretas av autorisert
elektriker i samsvar med aktuelle forskrifter.

Apparatet ma kun tilkobles med tilkoblingskabelen som er med i
leveringen.

Verken knekk eller klem fast tilkoblingskabelen.

Apparatet tilsvarer type Y: Tilkoblingskabelen ma bare skiftes ut av
kundeservicen. Vaer oppmerksom pa kabeltype og minimalt
tversnitt.
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Montere apparatet

1. Marker ngyaktig midten pa utskjaeringen. Festeskinnene festes
pa utskjeeringens for- og bakkant. Festeskinnenes haker ma
ligge pa benkeplaten. Midtmarkeringen pa festeskinnene ma

stemme ngyaktig overens med midtmarkeringen til utskjeeringen.

Merk: Ved benkeplater i stein limes festeskinnene fast med
temperaturfast tokomponentlim (metall pa stein).

2.Ved kombinasjon med dekkplate VD 201: Fest dekkplaten pa
apparatet far innbyggingen (se monteringsanvisning VD 201).

3. Sett apparatet inn i utskjeeringen. Stoppehakene pa apparatet
ma ligge eksakt pa klemfjaerene. Trykk apparatet fast i
utskjeeringen. Stoppehakene pa apparatet ma smekke inn i
klemfjeerene.

Avlgpsinstallasjon

Apparatet er bestemt for fast spillvannstilkobling, men kan ogséa
monteres uten fast tilkobling med spesialutstyr AG 060 000.

Merk: Tappekranen i underskapet ma veere tilgjengelig.

Muligheter for avigpsinstallasjon:
Hvis det finnes spillvannstilkobling i underskapet:
Fast tilkobling uten fritt fall ifglge DIN 1986 del 1. Det ma
installeres en tilbakeslagsventil.
Anbefaling: AG 050 000 Avlgps-installasjonssett (fas separat
som spesialutstyr).
Hvis det finnes spillvannstilkobling i underskapet:
Fast tilkobling med fritt fall ifglge DIN 1986 del 1. Det bar
installeres en tilbakeslagsventil.
Anbefaling: AG 050 000 Avlgps-installasjonssett (fas separat
som spesialutstyr).
Hvis det ikke finnes spillvannstilkobling i underskapet:
Avlgp i beholder (f. eks. batte).

Kun mulig med AG 050 000 Avlgps-installasjonssett (fas separat
som spesialutstyr).

Demontere apparatet
Gjore apparatet stramlgst. Trykk apparatet ut nedenfra.

Obs!
Skader pa apparatet! Loft ikke ut apparatet ovenfra.

Wazne wskazowki

Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ i zachowac instrukcje obstugi.
Wytgcznie prawidtowy montaz wykonany zgodnie z instrukcijg
montazu gwarantuje bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania. Instalator
odpowiedzialny jest za prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia w miejscu
montazu.

Urzgdzenie moze podtaczy¢ wytgcznie specjalista z odpowiednimi
uprawnieniami.

Przed preprowadzeniem prac wytgczy¢ doptyw pradu.

W celu ochrony przed skaleczeniami stosowac rekawice
ochronne. Czesci stuzace do montazu moga miec ostre
krawedzie.

Podczas instalacji nalezy zwrdcié¢ uwage na obecnie obowigzujgce
przepisy budowlane oraz przepisy regionalnego dostawcy energii
elektrycznej.

Niniejsze urzadzenie odpowiada klasie urzadzenia 3 (jest
przeznaczone do zabudowy w meblach kuchennych). Musi by¢
zabudowane zgodnie z wykresem zabudowy. Zachowaé
minimalng odlegtos¢ do bocznych Scianek lub czesci mebla oraz
tylnej Sciany.

Urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do pracy z zewnetrznym
zegarem sterujgcym lub zewnetrznym urzadzeniem zdalnego
sterowania.

Przygotowanie mebla do zabudowy

Mebel przeznaczony od zabudowy musi by¢ odporny na dziatanie
temperatur do 90 °C. Nalezy zapewni¢ stabilno$¢ mebla réwniez
po wykonaniu otworu.

Wykona¢ wykrdj w blacie roboczym na jedno lub wiecej
urzadzenie Vario zgodnie z planem zabudowy. Kat pomiedzy
powierzchnig ciecia i blatem roboczym musi wynosic¢ 90°.

Po wycieciu otworu nalezy usuna¢ widry. Powierzchnie wykroju
nalezy zamkng¢ w sposob odporny na dziatanie wysokich
temperatur.

Zwrécié¢ uwage, aby minimalny odstep pomiedzy podstawg
urzadzenia i elementami mebli wynidst przynajmniej 10 mm.

Wskazowki
Zwrdci¢ uwage na wystarczajgcg ilos¢ miejsca w dolnej szafce
pod kurkiem spustowym urzgdzenia.
\N/liéazzsag'udowywaé bezposrednio obok siebie urzadzen VK 230 i

Przy zainstalowanych szafkach wiszacych nad urzadzeniem
VK230 nalezy zainstalowac¢ okap kuchenny.
W przypadku montazu kilku urzadzen Vario: Uwzglednic¢
miejsce potrzebne na listwe taczacg VV200 miedzy urzgdzeniami.
Mozna wbudowag kilka urzadzen w osobnych otworach
zachowujac przy tym minimalny odstep miedzy urzadzeniami
réwny 40 mm.

Przytacze elektryczne

Przed przytaczeniem urzadzenia sprawdzi¢ instalacje domowa.

Zwrdci¢ uwage na odpowiednie zabezpieczenie instalacji

domowej. Napiecie i czestotliwos¢ urzadzenia muszg zgadzac sie

z danymi instalacji elektrycznej (patrz tabliczka znamionowa).

Urzadzenie spetnia wymagania klasy ochrony | i moze by¢

uzytkowane wytgcznie w potaczeniu z przytagczem przewodu

ochronnego.

W instalacji musi by¢ zamontowany wytacznik odigczajacy

wszystkie bieguny z minimalnym odstepem stykdw wynoszacym 3

mm lub urzadzenie zostanie podtagczone za pomoca gniazda

wtykowego ze stykiem ochronnym. Musi on by¢ tatwo dostepny po

montazu.

Zaleca sie zainstalowanie poprawnie zamontowanego gniazda

wtykowego ze stykiem ochronnym ok. 70 cm nad podtogg za

urzgdzeniem.

Zmiane miejsca gniazda moze wykonac¢ wytacznie

wykwalifikowany elektryk przy przestrzeganiu obowigzujacych

przepisow.

Urzadzenie moze zosta¢ podtgczone wytgcznie za pomoca

dostarczonego przewodu przytaczajacego.

Nie zginaé i nie zaciska¢ kabla przytaczeniowego.

Urzadzenie odpowiada typowi Y: Kabel przytaczeniowy moze

zosta¢ wymieniony tylko przez personel serwisowy. Zwrdécic

uwage na rodzaj kabla i jego minimalny przekro;.

Montaz urzadzenia

1. Zaznaczy¢ dokfadnie srodek otworu. Przymocowaé szyny
podtrzymujace na brzegu z przodui i tytu otworu. Wystepy szyn
muszg lezec¢ na blacie roboczym. Srodek szyny podtrzymujacej
musi zgadza¢ sie doktadnie z zaznaczonym srodkiem otworu.

Wskazowka: Do kamiennych blatéw roboczych szyny
podtrzymujace przyklei¢ klejem dwusktadnikowym (metal na
kamien), odpornym na dziatanie temperatur.

2. W przypadku kombinacji z pokrywa urzgdzenia VD 201: Przed
wbudowaniem pokrywe przymocowac do urzadzenia (patrz
instrukcja montazu VD 201).

3. Osadzenie urzadzenia w wykroju. Zaciski urzadzenia musza
znajdowac sie doktadnie na trzpieniach. Osadzenie urzgdzeniaw
wykroju. Zaciski muszg zatrzasng¢ sie na trzpieniach.

Instalacja odptywu

Dla urzgdzenia przewidziano state podtagczenie z odptywem wody,

jedna mozliwy jest montaz bez statego podtaczenia z

wyposazeniem dodatkowym AG 060 000.

Wskazowka: Zapewni¢ dostep do kurka spustowego w dolnej
szafce.
Mozliwosci instalacji odptywu:

W przypadku przytagcza odptywu w dolnej szafce:

State podtaczenie bez wolnego odptywu wedtug DIN 1986 czes$é
1. Zamontowac¢ odcinajacy zawdr jednokierunkowy.

Zalecenie: AG 050 000 zestaw do instalacji odptywu (dostepny
osobno jako wyposazenie dodatkowe).

W przypadku przytagcza odptywu w dolnej szafce:

State podtgczenie z wolnym odptywem wedtug DIN 1986 czesé
1. Zamontowac¢ odcinajacy zawdr jednokierunkowy.

Zalecenie: AG 050 000 zestaw do instalacji odptywu (dostepny
osobno jako wyposazenie dodatkowe).

W przypadku braku przytagcza odptywu w dolnej szafce:
Odptyw wody do pojemnika na wode (np. wiadra).
Mozliwy tylko z AG 050 000 zestaw do instalacji odptywu
(dostepny osobno jako wyposazenie dodatkowe).

Demontaz urzadzenia

Urzadzenie wytaczy¢ z zasilania elektrycznego. Plyte wycisnaé od
dotu.

Uwaga!

Uszkodzenia urzgdzenia! Urzadzenia nie podwazac od gory.
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Indicacoes importantes

Leia atentamente e guarde estas instrugdes. Apenas se a
montagem for realizada de forma tecnicamente correcta, em
conformidade com estas instru¢cdes de montagem, se pode
garantir a segurancga durante a utilizagéo. O instalador é
responsavel pelo funcionamento correcto no local de instalacéo.
O aparelho s6 pode ser ligado por um técnico autorizado.

Desligar a alimentagéo eléctrica antes de realizar quaisquer
trabalhos.

Usar luvas de proteccao, para evitar cortes. As pecas que,
durante a montagem ficam expostos, podem ser pontiagudas.
Para a instalacéo é obrigatério observar as normas de construgéo
vigentes e as normas do fornecedor de electricidade local.
Este aparelho corresponde aos aparelhos da classe 3 (de
encastrar num movel de cozinha). Tem de ser encastrado de
acordo com o diagrama de montagem. Observar a distancia
minima até as paredes laterais, parede posterior ou pegas do
movel.

Este aparelho néo foi previsto para ser utilizado com um
temporizador externo ou um telecomando externo.

Preparar os moveis de encastrar

O moével de encastrar tem de ser resistente a temperaturas até
90 °C. Apds os trabalhos de recorte, tem de ficar assegurada a
estabilidade do mével de encastrar.

Efectuar o recorte no tampo de cozinha, para um ou mais
aparelhos Vario, de acordo com o diagrama de montagem. O
angulo da superficie de corte até ao tampo de cozinha tem de ser,
no minimo, de 90°.

Remover a serradura apds os trabalhos de corte. Selar as
superficies de corte de forma resistente ao calor.

Observar a distdncia minima de 10 mm entre o lado inferior do
aparelho e pegas do mével.

Notas

Observe o espago necessario no armario inferior, sob a torneira
de drenagem do aparelho.

Nao montar o VK 230 directamente ao lado do VF 230!

O mével suspenso sobre o VK 230 deve ser equipado com um
exaustor.
No caso de montagem de varios aparelhos Vario: observar o
espago necessario para a régua de unidao VV 200 entre os
aparelhos. Os aparelhos também podem ser montados em
recortes individuais, mediante observancia da distancia minima de
40 mm entre os mesmos.

Ligacao eléctrica

Verificar a instalag@o da casa antes de ligar o aparelho. Verificar
se a instalagao eléctrica da casa dispde de fusiveis adequados. A
tenséo e a frequéncia do aparelho tém de corresponder a
instalagéo eléctrica (ver placa de caracteristicas).

O aparelho corresponde a classe de protecgdo | e s6 pode ser
posto a funcionar com uma ligagdo com condutor de proteccgéo.
A instalagao tem de dispor de um disjuntor de corte omnipolar com
uma distancia minima de 3 mm entre os contactos ou entéo é
necessario ligar o aparelho através de uma ficha com contacto de
proteccéo. Este tem de estar acessivel apds a montagem.
Recomendamos a instalagcdo de uma tomada com ligagéo a terra,
ca. de 70 cm acima do solo, por tras do aparelho.

A instalacdo de uma tomada s6 pode ser efectuada por um
electricista qualificado, mediante observancia das normas
relevantes.

O aparelho sé pode ser ligado com o cabo de alimentacédo
fornecido.

N&o dobrar nem entalar o cabo de alimentacéo.

O aparelho corresponde ao tipo Y: O cabo de alimentagéo sé

pode ser substituido pelo Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente. Observar o
tipo de cabo e a secgéo transversal minima.

Montar o aparelho

1. Marcar exactamente o centro do recorte. Fixar as guias de
fixagcdo as extremidades frontais e posteriores do recorte. As
saliéncias das guias de fixacdo tém de ficar niveladas sobre o
tampo de cozinha. A marcacéo do centro das guias de fixagao
tem de corresponder com precisdo a marcagao do centro do
recorte.

Nota: Nos tampos de cozinha em pedra, as guias de fixagao tém
de ser coladas com uma cola de dois componentes resistente a
altas temperaturas (metal sobre pedra).

2.Em caso de combinagéo com a cobertura de aparelho VD 201:
Fixar a cobertura do aparelho antes da montagem no aparelho
(consultar as instrugdes de montagem do VD 201).

3. Posicionar o aparelho no recorte. As saliéncias do aparelho tém
de ficar posicionadas com precisdo sobre as molas de engate.
Pressionar o aparelho com forca para dentro do recorte. As
saliéncias do aparelho tém de engatar nas molas de engate.

Instalacao da drenagem

O aparelho esta preparado para uma ligagéo fixa ao esgoto,
contudo também pode ser montado sem ligagéo fixa, com o
acessorio especial AG 060 000.

Nota: Deixar a torneira de drenagem, que se situa no movel
inferior, acessivel.

Opcoes da instalacdo da drenagem:
Existe uma ligagcdo de descarga de agua no armario inferior:
Ligacao fixa sem altura de queda livre, de acordo com a
DIN 1986 Parte 1. Tem de ser instalada uma valvula de
retencéo.
Recomendacéo: Conjunto de instalacdo de drenagem
AG 050 000 (disponivel em separado, como acessdrio especial).

Existe uma ligacédo de descarga de dgua no armario inferior:

Ligagao fixa com altura de queda livre, de acordo com a
DIN 1986 Parte 1. Deve ser instalada uma valvula de retengéo.

Recomendacao: Conjunto de instalagcdo de drenagem
AG 050 000 (disponivel em separado, como acessorio especial).

N&o existe nenhuma ligagéo de descarga de agua no armario
inferior:

A drenagem faz-se para recipientes de recolha (p. ex. um balde).

Apenas possivel com o conjunto de instalagdo de drenagem
AG 060 000 (disponivel em separado, como acessorio especial).

Desmontar o aparelho

Desligar o aparelho da alimentagéo eléctrica. Pressionar o
aparelho pela parte inferior.

Atencao!
Danos no aparelho! N&o puxar o aparelho pela parte superior.

BaxHble YKa3aHuA

BHuMmaTenbHo npountainTe AaHHYI MHCTPYKLMIO U COXpaHUTE eé.
BesonacHocTb aKcnnyataumv rapaHTMpyeTcaA TONbKO Npu
KBanMuUMpoBaHHoi cOopKe ¢ cobnoaeHneM JaHHOW MHCTPYKLMUM MO
MOHTaXy. 3a 6e3ynpeyHoCTb GPYHKUMOHUPOBAHWA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HeC&T MOHTép.

MozakntoyeHne npubopa AOMKEH MPOU3BOAUTL TONBKO
yI'IOJ'IHOMOl-IeHHbIVI cneunanucrt.

Mepea npoBeseHneM Ntobbix paboThl BeIKNOYATL Nodady
3NIEKTPUYECKOro TOKa.

Bo u3bexxaHue pesaHblx paH crelyeT HaaeBaTb 3aLUWUTHbIe NepyaTky.
OtaenbHblE 4AaCTH, C KOTOPLIMU NPUXOAUTCA UMETb AeN0 BO BPEMA
MOHTa)Ka, MOryT UMETb OCTpbIE Kpas.

Mpu MHCTannALMK A0MXKHBI cobntofaTbcA AeNCTBYOLLME B HACTOALLEE
BpeMA CTPOUTESNbHbIE NpaBuna U NpeanucaH1a perMoHansHoro
MOCTaBLLMKA 3NEKTPOSHEPTUN.

3ToT Npubop cooTBeTCTBYET Knaccy 3 (knacc npubopos AnA
BCTPauBaHUA B KyXOHHY0 Mebenb). OH A0MKeH BCTPaB1BaTbCA B
COOTBETCTBWM C YEPTEKOM YCTaHOBKU. Heobxoaumo cobnoaats
MWHUMalbHble PAaCCTOAHUA A0 OOKOBbIX CTEH UK Ao yacTen Meéenw,
a TaKXKe B HWXHEM HanpaBfieHUU.

LaHHbli npubop He npeaHasHayeH AnA paboTbl C BHELLUHUM
BbIK/lOUATENEM C YACOBLIM MEXAHU3MOM WK C BHELLIHER CUCTEMO
AUCTAaHUNMOHHOIO ynpaBieHu!A.

MoaroTtoBka Mebenu BCTpauBaHUA

Me6enb BCTpaMBaHuA fOMXKHA BblAepXkuBaTh TeMnepatypy Ao 90 °C.
CrabunbHocTb Mebenu BCTpanBaH1A JOMKHA COXPAHATLCA TAKKE U
nocne BbINOMIHEHWA Bblpesa B paboyei naHenu.

McnonHeHve Bbipe3a AnA 04HOMO UM HECKOMBbKMX NPUOOPOB A0MMHO
COOTBETCTBOBATL YEPTEXKY YCTAHOBKMU. Yron Mexxay NOBEPXHOCTLIO
cpesa 1 MIIOCKOCTbO paboyei naHenu AomKeH coctaBnatb 90°.
Mocne BLINONHEHWA Bbipe3a Hy)XXHO y6paTb CTPY»KKH. [oBepXHOCTH
Bblpesa cnefyer 3ajenarb XXapoCTOUKUM COCTaBOM.

Heobxoanmo cobntoaatb pacCToAHWE OT HUXKHEH CTOPOHLI Npubopa
[10 yacTeit me6enu, KoTopoe A0MKHO COCTaBNATb, KaK MUHUMYM,

10 MMm.
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YKkasaHufa

Heo6xoanmo npeaycMoTpeTb JOCTATOUHYHO NAOLAAb ANA HUXKHETO

LKaga noZ CAMBHLIM KpaHoM npubopa.

3anpewaetca yctaHasnusate VK 230 u VF 230 HenocpeACTBEHHO

pAAoM Apyr ¢ Apyrom!

B cnyyae noasecHoro wkada cnesyet npeaycMOoTPeThb BbITAXKHOM

Konnak, CMOHTUpoBaHHbIM Haa VK 230.
Mpu BcTpanBaHUM HeCKonbKKUX Vario-npubopos creayet
NpUHUMAaTL BO BHUMAHWE Miollab, kotopana Tpebyetca anA
YCTaHOBKM coeluHuTENbHOM NnaHkv VV 200 mexay npubopamu. Mpu
ycnoBuu cobnofeHnA MUHUMabHOTO PaccToAHUA 40 MM Mexay
npubopamu, OHM MOFYT BCTPauBaTLCA TaKXKe B OTAENbHbIE BbIPES3bl
pabouei naHenu.

AneKTponoakoUyeHne

Mepea noaxkntoueHnem npubopa cresyet NPOBEepPUTb BHYTPEHHHIO
anekTpuyeckyto ceTb. ObpallaiTe BHUMaHWE Ha YCTaHOBKY
NoAXOAALUMX NpedoxpaHuTenei B Aome. HanpaykeHue u yactota
npubopa A0OMKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATL NapamMeTpam 3eKTPUYECKOM
cetv (CM. GUPMEHHYO TabnnuKy).

Mpubop cooTBeTCTBYET KNaccy 3awwuThl | M AomKeH
3KCMyaTMpoBaTbCA TONIbKO C NOAKOYEHNEM 3aLLUTHOrO NPOBOAA.
Mpu 9NeKTPONOAKIIFOYEHUN [OMKEH MCMONb30BAaThCA
MOSTHOKOHTAKTHbIVA Pa3beIMHUTENb C KOHTAKTHLIM 3230POM He MeHee
3 MM, WnK XKe Np1Oop AOMKEH NMOAKNIOYATLCA Yepes pasbeM C
3aLLUWUTHLIM KOHTaKTOM. Nocne BcTpamBaHua Heo6xoaAMMOo obecneumnTb
yAOOBHbIA AOCTYN K 3TOMY LUTEKEPY.

Mosaav npubopa, Ha BbicoTe 70 CM HaZ ypoBHEM nona,
peKkoMeHAyeTcA NpeayCMOTPETb PO3ETKY C 3aLLUMTHLIM KOHTAKTOM,
MHCTaNNIMPOBaHHYHO HaANeXallum obpasom.

MHcTannAumA po3eTky A0MKHA BbINOSIHATLCA TONBKO
3/1EKTPOMOHTa)KHUKOM C COBMOAEHUEM BCEX COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX
npeanvMcaHun.

Mpubop A0MKeH NOAKIYATECA K CETU TONBKO C MOMOLLbIO
COEZIMHUTENBHOMO Kabens 13 KOMMIEKTa NOCTaBKU.
CoeanHuTENbHbIN Kabenb A0MKEH NpoknazbiBatbeca 6e3 nepernéos U
32)KMMOB.

Mpubop cooTtBeTcTBYET THNy Y 3amMeHa coeauHUTeNbHOro Kabens
MOXET MPOM3BOANTLCA TONIbKO NPEeACTaBUTENEM CepBUCA.
Heobxoanmo obpallatb BHUIMaHWE Ha TUM U MUHUMarbHOE CeyeHne
kabens.

BcTpauBaHue npubopa

1. TouHo paszmeTuTb cepeaunHy Beipesa. [TpuKpenuTb KpenexHoly
LUMHBI K NepeaHeMy U 3aAHeMy KpaAMm Bblpesa. BeicTynbl
KpEeneXKHbIX LUMH JOMKHbI Nexatb Ha pabouei naHenu. CpeaHan
MeTKa KpPenexHbIX LMH AOMKHA TOYHO CoBMNazartbk CO CpeaHen
METKOW Bblpesa.

YKasaHue: B cnyyae kameHHoW pabouel naHenm, KpenexkHole
LUMHBI AOSMXHBI NPUKIENBATLCA C NOMOLLbIO TEMMNepaTypoCTONKOro
ABYXKOMMOHEHTHOrO KfeA (ANA CKIeMBaHMA MeTanna U KaMHA).

2. B KomBuHauwmu ¢ kpbilukoi npuéopa VD 201 nepea BcTpanBaHueM
cnenyert 3aKpenuTb KPbILLKY Npruéopa (CM. MHCTPYKLMIO MO MOHTaXY
VD 201).

3. BcraBnenve npubopa B Bbipes. PuKcHpytoLLme BeicTynbl npuéopa
AOMKHBI TOYHO pacnonaraTbCA Ha NPY>KMHHbIX 3aXkMmax. Betasntb
np1oop B BbIPE3 U CUIIbHO NpxaTb. PUKCUPYIOLLIUE BbICTYMbI
npu6opa AONKHBI 3aLUENKHYTLCA B MPYKUHHBbIX 3aKUMaX.

UHcTannauna BOAOCTOKA

Mpunbop npeAHasHaueH ANA CTaLMOHAPHOIO NOAK/IOYEHHA K
BOJOCTOKY, OAHaKo 6rnaroaapA cneunansHOM NPUHAANEKHOCTH

AG 060 000 oH MOykeT BblTb CMOHTMPOBaH Takxke 1 6e3
CTaUMOHaPHOro NOAKMIOYEHHA.

YKasaHue: [JoHHbIN CIMBHON KPaH B HWXHEM LUKady AOMKEH UMETb
yAoOHbIHA JoCTyn.

Bo3MOKHOCTHU MHCTANNALMUU BOAOCTOKA:
MmeeTcA NoaKtoUeHUe K BOAOCTOKY B HUKHEM LKAy
cTauuoHapHoe noakmoueHe 6e3 yyactka cBoO0AHOro NaaeHua
corn. DIN 1986 Yactb 1. Heobxoanma yctaHoBka obparHoro
KnanaHa.
PekomeHzaumA MHCTANNALMOHHbIA HABop AnA BOAOCTOKA
AG 050 000 (Mox<eT BbITb 3aKasaH Kak crneuuasnbHan
NPUHAANEXHOCTb).
MmeeTcA NoaKtoUEHUe K BOAOCTOKY B HUKHEM LKAy
CTauMoHapHOe NMOAKIOYEHWE C y4acTKOM CBOOOAHOMO NajeHun
corn. DIN 1986 Yactb 1. Cneayet yctaHOBUTL 0OpaTHbIi KnanaH.
PekomeHzaunA WHCTaNNALMOHHbIA HABop AnA BOAOCTOKA
AG 050 000 (MoxxeT BbITb 3aKasaH Kak creumanbHasn
NPUHAANEXHOCTb).
MoaknoueHne K BOAOCTOKY B HWXHEM LUKady OTCyTCTBYyET
CNvB B NPUEMHbIN pe3epByap AnA BoAbl (Hanpumep, Beapo).
3T0 BO3MOXKHO TOMbKO ¢ Habopom anA Bogoctoka AG 050 000
(MOoXKeT BbITb 3aKasaH Kak crneuuanbHasa NPUHAANEKHOCTb).

IemoHTax npubopa
OTKNIOUNUTL NUTaHKWe npubopa. BuITONKHYTL NpUBOpP CHU3Y.
BHumaHue!

Mpubop MoxkeT BbITb NoBperkaeH! 3anpelluaeTcaA BoITaCKMBaTbL
np1bop cBepxy, UCMOMb3YA phivar.

Viktiga anvisningar

Las anvisningen noggrant och spara den! Saker anvandning
kréver att inbyggnaden &r utférd fackmassigt enligt
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar fér att enheten
fungerar pa uppstéllningsplatsen.

Det &r bara behérig fackman som far ansluta enheten.

Bryt alltid stromitillférseln innan du genomfér arbeten av alla slag.
Anvand skyddshandskar fér att undvika skérskador. Delar som &r
tillgadngliga vid monteringen kan ha skarpa kanter.

Vid installationen méste gallande byggnadsférordningar och det
lokala elférsérjningsforetagets féreskrifter foljas.

Denna apparat motsvarar apparatklass 3 (fér inbyggnad i en
kéksmdbel). Den maste byggas in enligt inbyggnadsskissen.
Observera minsta tillatna avstand till sidovaggar eller mdbeldelar
och bakat.

Enheten &r inte avsedd fér anvandning med extern timer eller
fjarrkontroll.

Forbereda inbyggnadsmaobeln

Inbyggnadsmdbeln maste tala temperaturer upp till 90° C.
Inbyggnadsmdbeln maste vara tillrackligt stabil &ven efter
utskarningsarbetena.

Skar ut en &ppning for en eller flera Vario-apparater i bénkskivan
enligt inbyggnadsskissen. Snittytans vinkel mot bankskivan maste
vara 90°.

Ta bort spanen efter utskarningsarbetena. Férsegla snittytorna sa
att de &r besténdiga mot hetta.

Apparaternas undersida maste ha ett avstand pa minst 10 mm till
mobeldelar.

Anvisning
Se till att utrymmet &r tillrackligt i underskapet under apparatens
avtappningskran.

Bygg inte in VK 230 och VF 230 direkt bredvid varandra!

Om ett vagghéngt skap ar installerat 6ver VK 230 maste
dessutom en flaktkdpa monteras.
Vid inbyggnad av flera Vario-apparater: Se till att det &r
tillrdckligt med plats fér skarvlisten VV 200 mellan apparaterna.
Apparaterna kan ocksa byggas in i separata utskarningar. | sa fall
maste det finnas ett avstand pa minst 40 mm mellan apparaterna.

Elektrisk anslutning

Kontrollera husets installation innan apparaten ansluts. Ta reda pa
att husets installation har l&mplig s&kring. Apparatens spanning
och frekvens maste stdmma overens med elinstallationen (se
typskylten).

Apparaten motsvarar skyddsklass | och far endast anvandas med
skyddsledaranslutning.

| installationen maste det finnas ett allpoligt frankopplingsdon med
minst 3 mm kontakt&ppning, eller ocksa ska apparaten anslutas
med en jordad stickpropp. Denna maste vara tillganglig dven efter
inbyggnaden.

Vi rekommenderar att installera ett eluttag for jordad stickpropp i
vederbdrlig ordning ca. 70 cm éver golvet bakom apparaten.
Installering av ett eluttag for jordad stickpropp far endast utféras
av behdrig elinstallatdr enligt samtliga gallande féreskrifter.
Apparaten far endast anslutas med den medféljande
anslutningsledningen.

Anslutningskabeln far inte vikas eller klAmmas in.

Apparaten motsvarar typ Y: Anslutningskabeln far endast bytas av
kundservicen. Beakta kabeltyp och minsta tillatna tvarsnitt.

Bygga in apparaten

1. Markera exakt utskarningens mitt. Fast féstskenorna i
utskérningens framkant och bakkant. Féstskenornas tappar
maste vila direkt pa bankskivan. Fastskenornas mittmarkering
maste stdmma exakt 6verens med utskarningens mittmarkering.

Anvisning: Hos bénkskivor av sten maste fastskenorna limmas
fast med temperaturbestandigt tvakomponentslim (metall pa
sten).

2.Vid kombination med locket VD 201: Sétt fast locket i apparaten
fére inbyggnaden (se Monteringsanvisning VD 201).
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3.Satt in apparaten i utskdrningen. Tapparna pa apparaten maste
vila exakt pa klamfjadrarna. Tryck fast apparaten i utskarningen.
Tapparna pa apparaten maste snappa in exakt i
klamfjadrarna.

Avloppsinstallation

Apparaten &r avsedd for fast anslutning till vattenavloppet, men
kan ocksa monteras utan fast anslutning med specialtillbehdret
AG 060 000.

Anvisning: Hall avtappningskranen i underskapet tillganglig.

Madjligheter till avloppsinstallation:
Om det finns en avloppsanslutning i underskapet:
Fast anslutning utan fri fallstrécka enligt DIN 1986 del 1. En
bakslagsventil maste installeras.
Rekommendation: AG 050 000 Avloppsinstallationsset (kan
erhallas separat som specialtillbehér).
Om det finns en avloppsanslutning i underskapet:
Fast anslutning med fri fallstrécka enligt DIN 1986 del 1. En
bakslagsventil maste installeras.
Rekommendation: AG 050 000 Avloppsinstallationsset (kan
erhallas separat som specialtillbehér).
Om det inte finns nagon fast avloppsanslutning i underskapet:
Avlopp i lamplig vattenbehallare (t.ex. hink).

Endast méjligt med AG 060 000 Avloppsinstallationsset (kan
erhallas separat som specialtillbehér).

Montera ur apparaten
Gor apparaten stromlds. Tryck ut apparaten underifran.

Obs!

Risk att apparaten skadas, om man forséker att lirka ur apparaten
uppifran!

Pomembni napotki

Skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in jih shranite. Varnost
med uporabo je zagotovljena le v primeru strokovne montaze v
skladu s temi navodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje na
mestu postavitve je odgovoren instalater.

Aparat lahko prikljuci le strokovno osebje z dovoljenjem.

Pred kakrsnimi koli deli na aparatu izkljucite elektricno napajanje.
Nosite zaS¢itne rokavice, da preprecite ureznine. Deli, ki so med
montazo dostopni, imajo lahko ostre robove.

Pri namestitvi je treba upostevati trenutno veljavne gradbene
predpise in predpise regionalnega oskrbovalca z elektri¢no
energijo.

Aparat ustreza razredu aparatov 3 (za vgradnjo v kuhinjsko
pohistvo). Vgradite ga, kakor je prikazano na sliki za vgradnjo.
Upostevajte najmanjSo razdaljo za aparatom ter med aparatom in
stranskimi stenami ter deli pohistva.

Aparat ni predviden za delovanje z zunanjo programsko uro ali z
zunanijim daljinskim upravljanjem.

Priprava vgradnega pohistva

Vgradni pohi$tveni element mora biti odporen na temperature do
90 °C. Stabilnost vgradnega elementa mora biti zagotovljena tudi
po izrezovaniju.
Izrez v delovni povrSini za enega ali ve€ aparatov Vario naj ustreza
sliki za vgradnjo. Kot med ploskvijo izreza in delovno povrsino
mora znasati 90°.
Po izrezovanju odstranite ostruzke. Ploskve izrezov zascitite s
toplotno obstojnim premazom.
Upostevajte najmanjSo razdaljo spodnjega dela aparata do delov
pohistva, ki naj znasa 10 mm.
Opombe
Upostevajte tudi prostorske zahteve v spodnjem elementu pod
izpustno pipo aparata.
Aparata VK 230 in VF 230 ne smeta biti vgrajena drug poleg
drugegal
Ce je namescena viseCa omarica, je treba nad VK 230 namestiti
kuhinjsko napo.
Pri vgradnji ve¢ aparatov Vario: upostevajte potrebo po
dodatnem prostoru za povezovalno letev VV 200 med aparati.
Aparate lahko vgradite tudi v posamezne izreze ob upostevanju
minimalnega razmika med aparati, ki mora znas$ati najmanj
40 mm.

Elektriéni prikljuéek

Preden prikljucite aparat, preverite hiSno napeljavo. Prepri€ajte se,
da je hiSna napeljava ustrezno zavarovana. Napetost in frekvenca
aparata se morata ujemati z elektricno napeljavo (glejte tipsko
ploscico).

Aparat spada v zasc¢itni razred | in ga lahko uporabljate le z
ozemljitvenim prikljuckom.

Napeljava mora vsebovati ve€polno lo¢ilno stikalo z najmanj 3-
milimetrsko prikljuéno odprtino ali pa je treba aparat prikljuciti prek
vti€a z varnostnim sistemom. Stikalo mora biti po vgradnji Se
vedno dostopno.

Priporo¢amo, da pribl. 70 cm na tlemi za aparatom skladno s
predpisi namestite varnostno vti¢nico.

Vgradnjo vti¢nice lahko opravi samo izSolan elektri¢ar ob
upostevaniju veljavnih predpisov.

Aparat je dovoljeno prikljuciti le s prilozenimi priklju¢nimi kabli.
Prikljuénega kabla ne prepognite ali uklescite.

Naprava ustreza vrsti Y: prikljuni kabel lahko zamenja samo
pooblasceni serviser. Upostevajte vrsto kabla in minimalni presek.

Namestitev aparata

1. Natanéno oznacite sredino izreza. Pritrdite tirnice na spredniji in
zadniji rob izreza. Zasko€ni nastavki pritrdilnih tirnic morajo biti
poravnani s pultom. Sredinska oznaka pritrdilnih tirnic mora
natanéno ustrezati sredinski oznaki izreza.

Opomba: Ce je pult kamnit, prilepite pritrdilno tirico z
dvokomponentnim lepilom, odpornim na vrocino (kovina na
kamen).

2. Pri kombinacijah s pokrovom aparata VD 201: pokrov namestite
na aparat pred vgradnjo (glejte navodila za montazo VD 201).

3. Vstavite aparat v izrez. ZaskocCni nastavki naprave morajo biti
natanéno poravnani s pritrdilnimi sponkami. Aparat dobro
potisnite v izrez. Zasko€ni nastavki naprave se morajo
zaskoditi v pritrdilne sponke.

Montaza odtoka

Aparat je namenjen za fiksni priklop na odtok za vodo, vendar ga
je z dodatno opremo AG 060 000 mogoce montirati tudi brez
fiksnega prikljucka.
Opomba: Izpustna pipa v spodnjem elementu mora biti ves ¢as
dostopna.
Moznosti za namestitev odtoka:

V spodnjem elementu je na voljo priklju¢ek za odplako:

za fiksni prikljucek brez prostega pada po DIN 1986, 1. del, je
treba namestiti protipovratni ventil.

Priporo¢amo: komplet za odto¢no instalacijo AG 050 000 (na
voljo lo€eno kot dodatna oprema).

V spodnjem elementu je na voljo prikljuéek za odplako:

za fiksni prikljucek s prostim padom po DIN 1986, 1. del, je treba
namestiti protipovratni ventil.

Priporo¢amo: komplet za odto¢no instalacijo AG 050 000 (na
voljo lo¢eno kot dodatna oprema).

V spodnjem elementu ni na voljo fiksnega prikljucka:
Odtok v posodo za prestrezanje vode (npr. vedro).

Ta moznost je na voljo le s kompletom za odto€no instalacijo
AG 060 000 (na voljo lo€eno kot dodatna oprema).

Demontaza aparata

Izkljucite aparat iz elektrinega omreZja. Potisnite aparat s spodnje
strani navzgor.

Pozor!

Poskodbe aparata! Aparata ne odstranjujte z zgornje strani.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo i sacuvajte ga. Samo u slu¢aju
struCne ugradnje u skladu sa ovim uputstvom za montazu
zagarantovana je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater je
odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje na mestu postavke.
Samo obucena kvalifikovana osoba moze povezati ureda;.
Pre nego $to bilo Sta uradite, iskljucite dovod struje.

Da biste izbegli povrede seCenjem, nosite zastitne rukavice.
Delovi, koji su tokom montaZe pristupacni, mogu da imaju ostre
ivice.

Za instalaciju morate postovati vazeca pravila ugradnje kao i
propisi regionalnog snabdevaca elektricnom energijom.
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Ovaj uredaj odgovara klasi uredaja 3 (za ugradnju u kuhinjske
elemente). Ugradnja mora da se izvrSi prema skici ugradnje.
Morate uzeti u obzir najmaniji razmak prema strani¢nim zidovima ili
namestaju kao i prema poledini.

Ovaj uredaj nije namenjen za upotrebu sa eksternim tajmerom ili
eksternim daljinskim upravljac¢em.

Pripremite ugradni namestaj

Ugradni namestaj mora da bude otporan na temperature do 90°C.
Stabilnost ugradnog namestaja mora da bude obezbedena i posle
secenja.

IseCak za jedan ili viSe Vario uredaja na radnoj povrsini izradite
prema skici ugradnje. Ugao se€ene povrSine u odnosu na radnu
povrSinu mora da iznosi 90°.

Posle secenja uklonite opilike. Se€ene povrSine zapecatite da
budu otprone na visoku temperaturu.

Najmaniji razmak donje povrsine uredaja u odnosu na namestaj
mora da bude 10 mm.

Napomene
Obatite paznju na prostor potreban u donjoj pregradi ispod
ventila za otpustanje na uredaju.
VK 230 i VF 230 nemojte ugradivati direktno jedno uz drugo!

Prilikom instalacije vise¢eg kredenca, pazite na izduvnu haubu
preko VK 230.
Pri viSestrukoj ugradnji Vario uredaja: Obratite paznju na
prostor potreban za spojnu lajsnu VV 200 izmedu uredaja. Uredaje
takode mozete da ugradite u pojedinacne isecke uz postovanje
minimalnog rastojanja od 40 mm izmedu uredaja.

Elektriéno priklju€ivanje

Pre priklju¢ivanja uredaja proverite ku¢ne instalacije. Obratite
paznju na prikladnu zastitu kuc¢ne instalacije. Napon i frekvencija
uredaja moraju da budu u skladu sa elektricnom instalacijom
(videti plocicu gde je naveden tip).

Uredaj odgovara klasi zastite | i sme da se koristi samo uz zastitni
prikljucak za uzemljenje.

U instalaciji mora da postoji razdelni prekidac¢ za sve polove sa
otvorom kontakta od najmanje 3 mm, ili cete uredaj da prikljucite
preko utika¢a sa sistemom zastitnih kontakata. Posle ugradnje
prekida¢ mora da bude pristupacan.

Predlazemo da instalirate zastitnu kontaktnu uti¢nicu iza uredaja,
otprilike 70 cm od poda.

Premestanje uti¢nice a sme da vrSi samo elektriCar, pridrzavajudi
se relevantnih propisa.

Uredaj smete da prikljucite samo pomocu priklju¢nog kabla koji se
isporucuje uz ureda,j.

Prikljuéni kabl ne sme se savijati ili prikljestiti.

Uredaj odgovara tipu Y: Priklju¢ni kabl sme da zameni iskljucivo
osoblje korisni¢gog servisa. Obratite paznju na tip kabla i najmanji
propisani poprecni presek.

Ugradnja uredaja

1. Obelezite taéno sredinu ise¢ka. Sine za priévrééivanje priévrstite
za prednju i zadnju ivicu prikljucka. Ispup€enja na Sinama za
pricvrsc¢ivanje moraju da nalegnu na radnoj povrsini. Oznaka na
sredini Sine za pri¢vrSéivanje mora da se do tanc¢ina poklapa da
oznakom isecka.
Napomena: Kod kamenih radnih plo¢a zalepite Sine za
pricvrséivanje pomocéu dvokomponentnog lepka koji je otporan
na toplotu (metal na kamen).

2. Kod kombinacije sa poklopcem za uredaj VD 201: pre ugradnje

pricvrstite poklopac na uredaj (vidi uputstvo za montazu VD 201).

3. Uredaj umetnite u otvor. Cep na uredaju mora ta¢no da nalegne
na priteznu oprugu. Uredaj snazno pritisnite u ise€ak. Cep na
uredaju mora da Skljocne u priteznu oprugu.

Instaliranje otoka

Uredaj je predviden za fiksno priklju€ivanje otoka vode, mada se
moze montirati i bez fiksnog priklju¢ka sa AG 060 000 dodatnom
opremom.

Napomena: Neka podni slivnik u donjem kredencu uvek bude

dostupan.

Mogucnosti za instaliranje otoka
Prikljuak za otok vode se nalazi u donjem kredencu:
Prema DIN 1986 deo 1, kod fiksnog prikljucka bez slobodne
putanje pada mora da se instalira nepovratni ventil.
Preporuka: AG 050 000 paket za instalaciju otoka (moze se
nabaviti zasdebno, kao dodatna oprema).

Priklju¢ak za otok vode se nalazi u donjem kredencu:

Kod fiksnog priklju¢ka sa slobodnom putanjom pada, prema
DIN 1986 deo 1, trebalo bi instalirati nepovratni ventil.
Preporuka: AG 050 000 paket za instalaciju otoka (moZe se
nabaviti zasdebno, kao dodatna oprema).

U donjem kredencu ne postoji fiksni priklju¢ak:

Otok u posudu za oticanje vode (npr. kofa).

Mogucée samo uz set za instalaciju otoka AG 060 000 (moze se
nabaviti zasebno, kao dodatna oprema).

Demontaza uredaja

Uredaj iskljucite iz struje. Uredaj pritisnite odozdo kako biste ga
izvukli.

Oprez!
Ostecenje uredaja! Uredaj nemojte podizati polugom.

Onemli uyarilar

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz ve saklayiniz. Ancak cihazin
montaji bu montaj talimatinda tarif edilen sekilde, usulline uygun
olarak yapilmissa cihazin kullaniminda guvenlik garantisi
verilmigtir. Cihazin kuruldugu yerde kusursuz ¢alismasindan
montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Cihazin baglantisini sadece egitimli bir uzman yapabilir.

Her t0rl0 calismalara baslamadan 6nce elektrik baglantisini kesin.
Kesik yaralarini dnlemek icin koruyucu eldiven kullanin. Montaj
esnasinda erisilebilir olan pargalar keskin kenarlara sahip olabilir.
Kurulum icin yararlikte olan yapi yénetmelikleri ile bélgesel
elektrik tedarik sirketinin yonetmelikleri dikkate alinmalidir.

Bu cihaz, cihaz sinifi 3'e tabidir (mutfak mobilyalarina montaj icin
6ngorilmastir). Cihaz montaj semasina gére monte edilmelidir.
Yan duvarlara veya mobilya pargalarina ve arkaya minimum
mesafe birakmaya dikkat edin.

Bu cihaz, harici bir zaman ayarli salterle veya harici bir uzaktan
kumanda ile calistinimak tzere yapiimamigtir.

Ankastre mobilyanin hazirlanmasi

Ankastre mobilya 90°C i1siya kadar dayanikli olmalidir. Yuva agma
calismalari tamamlandiktan sonra da ankastre mobilya
saglamligini kaybetmemelidir.
Montaj semasina gdre bir veya birden fazla Vario cihaz igin
calisma tezgéhinda yuvalari hazirlayin. Kesim yizeyinin ¢alisma
tezgahina agisi 90° olmalidir.
Yuva agma g¢alismalari tamamlandiktan sonra talaslari temizleyin.
Kesim ylzeylerine isiya dayanikh koruyucu tabaka uygulayin.
Cihazin alt tarafiyla mobilya arasinda en az 10 mm mesafe
birakmaya 6zen gdsterin.
Bilgiler
Alt dolapta, cihazin bosaltma muslugunun altindaki yer
gereksinimini dikkate aln.
VK 230 ve VF 230 cihazlarini direkt yan yana monte etmeyin!
Asma dolap takiliysa, VK 230 cihazinin Ustiine bir davlumbaz
6éngérulmelidir.
Birden fazla Vario cihaz monte edildiginde: Cihazlar arasindaki
VV 200 baglanti cubugunun yer gereksinimini dikkate alin.
Cihazlar, aralarinda en az 40 mm mesafe birakilarak ayri ayri
yuvalara da monte edilebilirler.

Elektrik baglantisi

Cihazin baglantisini kurmadan dnce evdeki tesisati kontrol edin.
Evdeki tesisatin sigortasinin uygun olmasina dikkat edin. Cihazin
gerilimi ve frekansi elektrik tesisatina uygun olmalidir (tip etiketine
bkz.).

Cihaz koruma sinifi I'e tabidir ve ancak koruyucu iletken baglantisi
yapilarak igletilebilir.

Tesisatta tim fazlari kapsayan ve en az 3 mm kontak mesafeli bir
devre kesici salter mevcut olmali veya cihazin baglantisi koruyucu
kontakli figle yapilmaldir. Montaj sonrasi figin erigilebilir olmasi
gerekir.

Cihazin arkasina, zeminden yaklasik 70 cm yukseklikte usuliine
uygun kurulmus koruyucu devreli prizin monte edilmesini dneririz.
Prizin yeri ancak bir uzman elektrik¢i tarafindan ilgili
yénetmeliklere uyularak degistirilebilir.

Cihazin baglantisi sadece teslimat kapsamindaki baglanti
kablosuyla yapilmahdir.

Baglanti kablosunu blkmeyin veya sikigtirmayin.
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Cihaz Y tipine tabidir: Baglanti kablosu sadece musteri hizmetleri
tarafindan degistirilebilir. Kablo tipini ve minimum kablo ¢apini
dikkate alin.

Cihazin montaji

1. Yuvanin tam ortasini isaretleyin. Montaj raylarini yuvanin én ve
arka kenarina sabitleyin. Montaj raylarinin burunlari galisma
tezgahinin Gizerinde olmalidir. Montaj raylarinin orta isaretiyle
yuvanin orta isareti tam ortismelidir.

Bilgi: Tas tezgahlarda montaj raylarini isiya dayanikh iki
komponentli tutkalla (tag Uzerine metal) yapistirin.

2.VD 201 cihaz kapagiyla kombine edildiginde: Cihaz kapagini
montaj éncesi cihaza sabitleyin (bkz. VD 201 montaj kilavuzu).

3. Cihazi yuvaya yerlestirin. Cihazdaki burunlar yaylarin tam Ustiine
gelmelidir. Cihazi yuvaya iyice bastirin. Cihazdaki burunlar
yaylara oturmaldir.

Atik su baglantisinin kurulumu

Cihaz, atik su badlantisina sabit baglanmak Ulzere tasarlanmis
olup, AG 060 000 6zel aksesuariyla sabit baglanti olmadan da
monte edilebilir.

Bilgi: Alt dolaptaki taban bosaltma muslugu daima erigilebilir
olmalidir.
Atik su baglantisi kurulumu icin olanaklar:

Alt dolapta atik su baglantisi mevcut:

DIN 1986 Bélum 1 uyarinca serbest inis borusu olmadan sabit
baglanti kurulur. Geri tepme valfi monte edilmelidir.

Oneri: AG 050 000 atik su baglantisi kurulum seti (6zel aksesuar
olarak ayrica temin edilebilir).

Alt dolapta atik su baglantisi mevcut:

DIN 1986 Boélum 1 uyarinca serbest inis borulu sabit baglanti
kurulur. Geri tepme valfinin monte edilmesinde fayda vardir.

Oneri: AG 050 000 atik su baglantisi kurulum seti (6zel aksesuar
olarak ayrica temin edilebilir).

Alt dolapta atik su baglantisi yok:
Atk su bir toplama kabina aktariimalidir (6rnegin kova).

Sadece AG 060 000 atik su baglantisi kurulum setiyle
mumkandur (6zel aksesuar olarak ayrica temin edilebilir).

Cihazin demontaiji
Cihazin elektrik baglantisini kesin. Cihazi alttan disari bastirin.

Dikkat!

Cihazda hasar tehlikesi! Cihazi Ustten zorlayarak gikarmaya
kalkismayin.
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	VK 230
	Ø Montageanleitung
	Ú Installation instructions
	Ö Montážní návod
	× Monteringsvejledning
	Ù Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης
	Û Instrucciones de montaje
	Ý Asennusohje
	Þ Notice de montage
	à Upute za montažu
	â Istruzioni per il montaggio
	é Installatievoorschrift
	ê Monteringsveiledning
	ë Instrukcja montażu
	ì Instruções de montagem
	î Инструкция по монтажу
	ó Monteringsanvisning
	ð Navodila za montažo
	ò Uputstvo o postavljanju
	ô Montaj kılavuzu
	÷ 安装说明
	Wichtige Hinweise
	Einbaumöbel vorbereiten
	Hinweise

	Elektrischer Anschluss
	Gerät einbauen
	1. Genau die Mitte des Ausschnitts markieren. Die Befestigungsschienen an der Vorder und Hinterkante des Ausschnitts befestigen. Die Nasen der Befestigungsschienen müssen auf der Arbeitsplatte aufliegen. Die Mittenmarkierung der Befestigungsschienen...
	Hinweis
	2. Bei Kombination mit der Geräteabdeckung VD 201: Die Geräteabdeckung vor dem Einbau am Gerät befestigen (siehe Montageanleitung VD 201).
	3. Gerät in den Ausschnitt einsetzen. Die Rastnasen am Gerät müssen exakt auf den Klemmfedern aufliegen. Gerät fest in den Ausschnitt drücken. Die Rastnasen am Gerät müssen in den Klemmfedern einschnappen.


	Ablaufinstallation
	Hinweis
	Möglichkeiten der Ablaufinstallation:


	■ Abwasseranschluss im Unterschrank vorhanden:
	■ Abwasseranschluss im Unterschrank vorhanden:
	■ Kein Festanschluss im Unterschrank vorhanden:
	Gerät ausbauen
	Achtung!

	Important notes
	Preparing the furniture
	Notes

	Electrical connection
	Fitting the appliance
	1. Mark the centre of the recess exactly. Fit the mounting rails to the front and rear of the recess. Make sure the lugs of the mounting rails lie on the worktop. The centre marking on the mounting rails must be precisely flush with the centre markin...
	Note
	2. For combination with the appliance cover VD 201: secure the appliance cover on the appliance before installation (refer to the installation manual of VD 201).
	3. Lower the appliance into the cut-out. The snap-in pins on the appliance must lie exactly on the catch springs. Firmly press the appliance into the cut-out. The pins on the appliance must snap into the catch springs.


	Installing the drain connection
	Note
	Drain connection possibilities:



	■ Drainage connection present in the bottom cabinet:
	■ Drainage connection present in the bottom cabinet:
	■ No drainage connection present in the bottom cabinet:
	Removing the appliance
	Caution!

	Důležitá upozornění
	Příprava vestavného nábytku
	Upozornění

	Elektrické připojení
	Montáž přístroje
	1. Přesně si označte střed výřezu. Připevněte upevňovací lišty na přední a zadní hranu výřezu. Výstupky upevňovacích lišt musí přiléhat k pracovní desce. Označení středu upevňovacích lišt musí přesně souhlasit s ozna...
	Upozornění
	2. U kombinace s krytem přístroje VD 201: Před montáží připevněte kryt přístroje k přístroji (viz návod k montáži VD 201).
	3. Přístroj vložte do výřezu. Aretační výstupky na přístroji musí přesně dosedat na svěrací pružiny. Přístroj zatlačte do výřezu. Aretační výstupky na přístroji musí zaskočit do svěracích pružin.


	Instalace odtoku
	Upozornění
	Možnosti instalace odtoku:



	■ Ve spodní skříni je k dispozici přípojka odpadní vody:
	■ Ve spodní skříni je k dispozici přípojka odpadní vody:
	■ Ve spodní skříni není k dispozici přípojka odpadní vody:
	Demontáž přístroje
	Pozor!

	Vigtigt
	Forberede køkkenelementet
	Anvisninger

	Elektrisk tilslutning
	Indbygge apparatet
	1. Markér nøjagtigt udskæringens midte. Fastgør fastgørelsesskinnerne på udskæringens for- og bagkant. Fastgørelsesskinnernes ansatser skal ligge på arbejdsbordet. Fastgørelsesskinnernes midtermarkering skal stemme nøjagtigt overens med ud...
	Bemærk
	2. Ved kombination med låget VD 201: Låget skal inden monteringen fastgøres på apparatet (se monteringsanvisning VD 201).
	3. Sæt apparatet ind i udskæringen. Stopknasterne på apparatet skal nøjagtigt ligge på klemmefjedrene. Tryk apparatet fast ned i udskæringen. Stopknasterne på apparatet skal klikke ind i klemmefjedrene.


	Installation af afløbet
	Bemærk
	Mulige installationer af afløbet:



	■ Der findes en spildevandstilslutning i underskabet:
	■ Der findes en spildevandstilslutning i underskabet:
	■ Ingen fast spildevandstilslutning i underskabet:
	Demontere apparatet
	Pas på!

	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις
	Προετοιμασία του εντοιχιζόμενου ντουλαπιού
	Υποδείξεις

	Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση
	Τοποθέτηση της συσκευής
	1. Σημαδέψτε ακριβώς τη μέση του ανοίγματος. Στερεώστε τις ράγες στερέωσης στην μπροστινή και στην πίσω ακμή του ανοίγματος. Οι μύτες των ...
	Υπόδειξη
	2. Σε περίπτωση συνδυασμού με το καπάκι συσκευής VD 201: Στερεώστε το καπάκι της συσκευής, πριν την τοποθέτηση, στη συσκευή (βλέπε οδηγίες συ...
	3. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή στο άνοιγμα. Οι γλώσσες ασφάλισης στη συσκευή πρέπει να ακουμπούν ακριβώς πάνω στα ελατηριωτά κουμπώματα. Πιέσ...


	Εγκατάσταση αποχέτευσης
	Υπόδειξη
	Δυνατότητες της εγκατάστασης αποχέτευσης:



	■ Στο κάτω ντουλάπι υπάρχει σύνδεση αποχέτευσης:
	■ Στο κάτω ντουλάπι υπάρχει σύνδεση αποχέτευσης:
	■ Στο κάτω ντουλάπι δεν υπάρχει σταθερή σύνδεση:
	Αφαίρεση της συσκευής
	Προσοχή!

	Consejos y advertencias
	Preparar los muebles de empotrar
	Notas

	Conexión eléctrica
	Instalar el aparato
	1. Marcar exactamente el centro del recorte. Sujetar los rieles de fijación en el borde delantero y trasero del recorte. Los salientes de los rieles de fijación deberán apoyar sobre la encimera. La marca de centro de los rieles de fijación debe c...
	Nota
	2. Con combinación con la cubierta de aparatos VD 201: Fijar la cubierta de aparato antes de instalar el aparato (véase instrucciones de montaje VD 201).
	3. Insertar el aparato en el recorte. Los salientes de encastre en el aparato deberán apoyar exactamente sobre los muelles de apriete. Presionar firmemente el aparato dentro del recorte. Los salientes de encastre en el aparato, deberán engancharse ...


	Instalación de desagüe
	Nota
	Posibilidades de instalación de desagüe:



	■ Si se dispone de una conexión de desagüe en el armario inferior:
	■ Si se dispone de una conexión de desagüe en el armario inferior:
	■ Sin conexión fija en el armario inferior:
	Desmontar el aparato
	¡Atención!

	Tärkeitä ohjeita
	Kaapistoihin tehtävät muutostyöt
	Huomautuksia

	Sähköverkkoon liittäminen
	Kaapistoon asentaminen
	1. Merkitse tarkasti aukon keskikohta. Kiinnitä kiinnityskiskot aukon etu- ja takareunaan. Kiinnityskiskojen kärkien on oltava työtason pintaa vasten. Kiinnityskiskojen keskikohdan on vastattava tarkoin aukon keskikohtaa.
	Huomautus
	2. Asennus yhdessä laitteen suojalevyn VD 201 kanssa: Kiinnitä laitteen suojalevy ennen kaapistoon asentamista (katso Asennusohjeet VD 201).
	3. Aseta laite aukkoon. Laitteen kiinnityskärkien on osuttava tarkasti lukkojousiin. Paina laite tukevasti aukkoon. Laitteen kiinnityskärjet napsahtavat kiinni lukkojousiin.


	Viemäriasennus
	Huomautus
	Mahdollisia viemäriasennuksia:



	■ Poistovesiliitäntä alakaapissa olemassa:
	■ Poistovesiliitäntä alakaapissa olemassa:
	■ Poistovesiliitäntää ei alakaapissa olemassa:
	Laitteen purkaminen kaapistosta
	Huomio!

	Recommandations importantes
	Préparation des meubles
	Remarques

	Raccordement électrique
	Pose de l'appareil
	1. Marquer avec précision le milieu de la découpe. Fixer les rails de fixation sur les bords avant et arrière de la découpe. Les nez des rails de fixation doivent reposer sur le plan de travail. Le milieu marqué sur les rails de fixation doit co...
	Remarque
	2. Si l'appareil est associé au couvercle VD 201 : fixer le couvercle à l'appareil avant la pose (voir la notice de montage VD 201).
	3. Insérer l'appareil dans la découpe. Les ergots de verrouillage de l'appareil doivent reposer exactement sur les ressorts de blocage. Appuyer fermement sur l'appareil pour bien le positionner dans la découpe. Les ergots de verrouillage doivent s...


	Évacuation
	Remarque
	Possibilités d'évacuation :



	■ Branchement d'évacuation existant dans le meuble bas :
	■ Branchement d'évacuation existant dans le meuble bas :
	■ Pas de branchement d'évacuation fixe dans le meuble bas :
	Dépose de l'appareil
	Attention !

	Važne napomene
	Priprema ugradbenog elementa
	Napomene

	Električni priključak
	Ugradnja uređaja
	1. Točno označite sredinu izreza. Vodilice za pričvršćivanje pričvrstite na prednji i stražnji rub izreza. Zaustavne stopice vodilica za pričvršćivanje moraju nalijegati na radnu ploču. Oznaka sredine vodilica za pričvršćivanje mora se ...
	Napomena
	2. U kombinaciji s poklopcem uređaja VD 201: Prije ugradnje pričvrstite poklopac na uređaj (vidi upute za montažu VD 201).
	3. Uređaj umetnite u izrez. Zaustavne stopice na uređaju moraju točno nalijegati na opruge za stezaljke. Uređaj čvrsto pritisnite u izrez. Zaustavne stopice na uređaju moraju se uglaviti u opruge za stezaljke.


	Postavljanje odvoda
	Napomena
	Mogućnosti postavljanja odvoda:



	■ Postoji priključak za otpadnu vodu u donjem elementu:
	■ Postoji priključak za otpadnu vodu u donjem elementu:
	■ Ne postoji fiksni priključak u donjem elementu:
	Vađenje uređaja
	Oprez!

	Avvertenze importanti
	Preparare i mobili da incasso
	Avvertenze

	Collegamento elettrico
	Installare l'apparecchio
	1. Contrassegnare il centro esatto dell'intaglio. Fissare le guide sul bordo anteriore e posteriore dell'intaglio. Le sporgenze sulle guide di fissaggio devono poggiare sul piano di lavoro. Il contrassegno del centro delle guide di fissaggio deve cor...
	Avvertenza
	2. Per la combinazione con la copertura per l'apparecchio VD 201: prima dell'installazione fissare il coperchio sull'apparecchio (v. Istruzioni di montaggio VD 201).
	3. Inserire l'apparecchio nell'intaglio. Le sporgenze d'incastro sull'apparecchio devono poggiare esattamente sulle molle. Spingere l'apparecchio nell'intaglio. Le sporgenze d'incastro sull'apparecchio devono incastrarsi nelle molle.


	Impianto di scarico
	Avvertenza
	Possibilità di installazione per lo scarico:



	■ Allacciamento di scarico disponibile nel mobile basso:
	■ Allacciamento di scarico disponibile nel mobile basso:
	■ Nessun allacciamento fisso disponibile nel mobile basso:
	Smontare l'apparecchio
	Attenzione!

	Belangrijke aanwijzingen
	Inbouwmeubel voorbereiden
	Aanwijzingen

	Elektrische aansluiting
	Het apparaat inbouwen
	1. Markeer precies het midden van de uitsparing. Bevestig de bevestigingsrails aan de voor- en achterkant van de uitsparing. De neusjes van de bevestigingsrails moeten op het werkblad rusten. De middenmarkering van de bevestigingsrails moet exact aan...
	Aanwijzing
	2. Bij een combinatie met de afdekking VD 201: Bevestig de afdekking vóór het inbouwen aan het apparaat (zie montagehandleiding VD 201).
	3. Plaats het apparaat in de uitsparing. De bevestigingspunten van het apparaat moeten precies op de klemveren liggen. Druk het apparaat stevig in het werkblad. De bevestigingspunten van het apparaat moeten in de klemveren vastklikken.


	Afvoerinstallatie
	Aanwijzing
	Mogelijke afvoer-installatie:



	■ Afvoeraansluiting in de onderkast aanwezig:
	■ Afvoeraansluiting in de onderkast aanwezig:
	■ Geen vaste aansluiting in de onderkast aanwezig:
	Het apparaat uitbouwen
	Attentie!

	Viktige merknader
	Forberede kjøkkenmøbler
	Merknader

	Elektrisk tilkobling
	Montere apparatet
	1. Marker nøyaktig midten på utskjæringen. Festeskinnene festes på utskjæringens for- og bakkant. Festeskinnenes haker må ligge på benkeplaten. Midtmarkeringen på festeskinnene må stemme nøyaktig overens med midtmarkeringen til utskjæringen.
	Merk
	2. Ved kombinasjon med dekkplate VD 201: Fest dekkplaten på apparatet før innbyggingen (se monteringsanvisning VD 201).
	3. Sett apparatet inn i utskjæringen. Stoppehakene på apparatet må ligge eksakt på klemfjærene. Trykk apparatet fast i utskjæringen. Stoppehakene på apparatet må smekke inn i klemfjærene.


	Avløpsinstallasjon
	Merk
	Muligheter for avløpsinstallasjon:



	■ Hvis det finnes spillvannstilkobling i underskapet:
	■ Hvis det finnes spillvannstilkobling i underskapet:
	■ Hvis det ikke finnes spillvannstilkobling i underskapet:
	Demontere apparatet
	Obs!

	Ważne wskazówki
	Przygotowanie mebla do zabudowy
	Wskazówki

	Przyłącze elektryczne
	Montaż urządzenia
	1. Zaznaczyć dokładnie środek otworu. Przymocować szyny podtrzymujące na brzegu z przodu i tyłu otworu. Występy szyn muszą leżeć na blacie roboczym. Środek szyny podtrzymującej musi zgadzać się dokładnie z zaznaczonym środkiem otworu.
	Wskazówka
	2. W przypadku kombinacji z pokrywą urządzenia VD 201: Przed wbudowaniem pokrywę przymocować do urządzenia (patrz instrukcja montażu VD 201).
	3. Osadzenie urządzenia w wykroju. Zaciski urządzenia muszą znajdować się dokładnie na trzpieniach. Osadzenie urządzenia w wykroju. Zaciski muszą zatrzasnąć się na trzpieniach.


	Instalacja odpływu
	Wskazówka
	Możliwości instalacji odpływu:



	■ W przypadku przyłącza odpływu w dolnej szafce:
	■ W przypadku przyłącza odpływu w dolnej szafce:
	■ W przypadku braku przyłącza odpływu w dolnej szafce:
	Demontaż urządzenia
	Uwaga!

	Indicações importantes
	Preparar os móveis de encastrar
	Notas

	Ligação eléctrica
	Montar o aparelho
	1. Marcar exactamente o centro do recorte. Fixar as guias de fixação às extremidades frontais e posteriores do recorte. As saliências das guias de fixação têm de ficar niveladas sobre o tampo de cozinha. A marcação do centro das guias de fix...
	Nota
	2. Em caso de combinação com a cobertura de aparelho VD 201: Fixar a cobertura do aparelho antes da montagem no aparelho (consultar as instruções de montagem do VD 201).
	3. Posicionar o aparelho no recorte. As saliências do aparelho têm de ficar posicionadas com precisão sobre as molas de engate. Pressionar o aparelho com força para dentro do recorte. As saliências do aparelho têm de engatar nas molas de engate.


	Instalação da drenagem
	Nota
	Opções da instalação da drenagem:



	■ Existe uma ligação de descarga de água no armário inferior:
	■ Existe uma ligação de descarga de água no armário inferior:
	■ Não existe nenhuma ligação de descarga de água no armário inferior:
	Desmontar o aparelho
	Atenção!

	Важные указания
	Подготовка мебели встраивания
	Указания

	Электроподключение
	Встраивание прибора
	1. Точно разметить середину выреза. Прикрепить крепежныу шины к переднему и заднему краям выреза. Выступы крепежных шин должны лежать на ...
	Указание
	2. В комбинации с крышкой прибора VD 201 перед встраиванием следует закрепить крышку прибора (см. Инструкцию по монтажу VD 201).
	3. Вставление прибора в вырез. Фиксирующие выступы прибора должны точно располагаться на пружинных зажимах. Вставить прибор в вырез и си...


	Инсталляция водостока
	Указание
	Возможности инсталляции водостока:



	■ Имеется подключение к водостоку в нижнем шкафу
	■ Имеется подключение к водостоку в нижнем шкафу
	■ Подключение к водостоку в нижнем шкафу отсутствует
	Демонтаж прибора
	Внимание!

	Viktiga anvisningar
	Förbereda inbyggnadsmöbeln
	Anvisning

	Elektrisk anslutning
	Bygga in apparaten
	1. Markera exakt utskärningens mitt. Fäst fästskenorna i utskärningens framkant och bakkant. Fästskenornas tappar måste vila direkt på bänkskivan. Fästskenornas mittmarkering måste stämma exakt överens med utskärningens mittmarkering.
	Anvisning
	2. Vid kombination med locket VD 201: Sätt fast locket i apparaten före inbyggnaden (se Monteringsanvisning VD 201).
	3. Sätt in apparaten i utskärningen. Tapparna på apparaten måste vila exakt på klämfjädrarna. Tryck fast apparaten i utskärningen. Tapparna på apparaten måste snäppa in exakt i klämfjädrarna.


	Avloppsinstallation
	Anvisning
	Möjligheter till avloppsinstallation:



	■ Om det finns en avloppsanslutning i underskåpet:
	■ Om det finns en avloppsanslutning i underskåpet:
	■ Om det inte finns någon fast avloppsanslutning i underskåpet:
	Montera ur apparaten
	Obs!

	Pomembni napotki
	Priprava vgradnega pohištva
	Opombe

	Električni priključek
	Namestitev aparata
	1. Natančno označite sredino izreza. Pritrdite tirnice na sprednji in zadnji rob izreza. Zaskočni nastavki pritrdilnih tirnic morajo biti poravnani s pultom. Sredinska oznaka pritrdilnih tirnic mora natančno ustrezati sredinski oznaki izreza.
	Opomba
	2. Pri kombinacijah s pokrovom aparata VD 201: pokrov namestite na aparat pred vgradnjo (glejte navodila za montažo VD 201).
	3. Vstavite aparat v izrez. Zaskočni nastavki naprave morajo biti natančno poravnani s pritrdilnimi sponkami. Aparat dobro potisnite v izrez. Zaskočni nastavki naprave se morajo zaskočiti v pritrdilne sponke.


	Montaža odtoka
	Opomba
	Možnosti za namestitev odtoka:



	■ V spodnjem elementu je na voljo priključek za odplako:
	■ V spodnjem elementu je na voljo priključek za odplako:
	■ V spodnjem elementu ni na voljo fiksnega priključka:
	Demontaža aparata
	Pozor!

	Važne napomene
	Pripremite ugradni nameštaj
	Napomene

	Električno priključivanje
	Ugradnja uređaja
	1. Obeležite tačno sredinu isečka. Šine za pričvršćivanje pričvrstite za prednju i zadnju ivicu priključka. Ispupčenja na šinama za pričvršćivanje moraju da nalegnu na radnoj površini. Oznaka na sredini šine za pričvršćivanje mora ...
	Napomena
	2. Kod kombinacije sa poklopcem za uređaj VD 201: pre ugradnje pričvrstite poklopac na uređaj (vidi uputstvo za montažu VD 201).
	3. Uređaj umetnite u otvor. Čep na uređaju mora tačno da nalegne na priteznu oprugu. Uređaj snažno pritisnite u isečak. Čep na uređaju mora da škljocne u priteznu oprugu.


	Instaliranje otoka
	Napomena
	Mogućnosti za instaliranje otoka



	■ Priključak za otok vode se nalazi u donjem kredencu:
	■ Priključak za otok vode se nalazi u donjem kredencu:
	■ U donjem kredencu ne postoji fiksni priključak:
	Demontaža uređaja
	Oprez!

	Önemli uyarılar
	Ankastre mobilyanın hazırlanması
	Bilgiler

	Elektrik bağlantısı
	Cihazın montajı
	1. Yuvanın tam ortasını işaretleyin. Montaj raylarını yuvanın ön ve arka kenarına sabitleyin. Montaj raylarının burunları çalışma tezgâhının üzerinde olmalıdır. Montaj raylarının orta işaretiyle yuvanın orta işareti tam ört...
	Bilgi
	2. VD 201 cihaz kapağıyla kombine edildiğinde: Cihaz kapağını montaj öncesi cihaza sabitleyin (bkz. VD 201 montaj kılavuzu).
	3. Cihazı yuvaya yerleştirin. Cihazdaki burunlar yayların tam üstüne gelmelidir. Cihazı yuvaya iyice bastırın. Cihazdaki burunlar yaylara oturmalıdır.


	Atık su bağlantısının kurulumu
	Bilgi
	Atık su bağlantısı kurulumu için olanaklar:



	■ Alt dolapta atık su bağlantısı mevcut:
	■ Alt dolapta atık su bağlantısı mevcut:
	■ Alt dolapta atık su bağlantısı yok:
	Cihazın demontajı
	Dikkat!

	重要说明
	准备 橱柜
	提示

	电气连接
	安装电器
	1. 准确 标记安装槽中心。 将固定导轨安装到 安装槽的前方或后方。 确保固定导轨的凸耳于 橱柜操作面上。 固定导轨的中心标记必须 与 安装槽的中心标记精确齐平。
	提示
	2. 如果 有电器罩 VD 201：安装前 将电器罩固定到电器上 (参见 VD 201 安装手册)。
	3. 将电器 降至开孔内。 电器上的咬合式销钉 必须精确位于挡簧上。 将电器牢牢 按入开孔中。 电器上的销钉必须 咬合到挡簧内。


	安装 排水连接
	提示
	可行的排水连接 方案：



	■ 在底部橱柜 安装排水连接：
	■ 在底部橱柜 安装排水连接：
	■ 不在底部橱柜 安装排水连接：
	拆除 电器
	注意!






<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Euroscale Coated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 50
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


